
Sun Microsystems, Inc.
901 San Antonio Road
Palo Alto, CA 94303
U.S.A. 650-960-1300

� ���� �� �	� 
��
 �� ��� �� ���� .  docfeedback@sun.com

Sun™ �� ��� ��
(RSC) �	 
��

Netra™ ct Server �� ���

�� ��: 806-5277-11
2001� 3�, ��� A



����
����

Copyright 2001 Sun Microsystems, Inc., 901 San Antonio Road, Palo Alto, CA 94303-4900 U.S.A. All rights reserved. 

� ��� ��� �	
� �
� ��� ��� ��, ��, ����� ��
 ���� � !"#. Sun Microsystems, Inc. $ %&' �(�
� �) �* +, -�� ./  01�2 � ���3 ��� ��4 5 -6"#. 78 9:; <=>? @�� �ABC.� Sun DEFG� 
�	
H IJ �
�K ��
� L?M"#.

�� �L� NO�"P QRH� ��
; L?�� Berkeley BSD STU; VW  XY"#. UNIX� Z[ $ 9@ [,H \]' \] ̂ _� 
X/Open Company, Ltd.� ̀ a ��
; bcd�� L?�e6"#. 

 

 

OPEN LOOK� Sun™ rst ��� &uv�T� ���w ��
�� xa Sun Microsystems, Inc., lm  ��Y"#. Sun� �yu Fz
H� <{| g� rst ��� &uv�T} l~� ��w lmH ���d ��;   Xerox�� Fd; &�!"#. Sun� Xerox��Lu 
Xerox rst ��� &uv�TH Q  <bcd ��
; L?�e6"#. � ��
� OPEN LOOK GUI� ��>�f3 Sun� �* ��
 
z�H I�� Sun ��
�H�2 a�M"#.

� ���� "�� ��	" 
��
 ���, �� ��� �� ���, �� �� �� �� ��� � ! "#� $% ��� &� ��� 
'(, )* + � � �, �-� �  ./0 ��1	 2345 67 89: 
;4< $= ./>?@.

 

 

Sun, Sun Microsystems, Sun �K, AnswerBook2, docs.sun.com, Solaris, Netra, SunVTS, OpenBoot $ Sun Management Center � Z[ $ 9@ 
[,H \]' Sun Microsystems, Inc.� ̂ _�f3 \] ̂ _ g� �<T ̂ _Y"#. hi SPARC ̂ _� ��
; jk� >� X�� Z[ 
$ 9@ [,H \]' SPARC International, Inc.� ̂ _�f3\] ̂ _Y"#. SPARC ̂ _, ��' ��� Sun Microsystems, Inc., lm  
Pnop� 9q�� !"#. 



iii

��

�� xi

1. Sun �� ��� �	(RSC) 
��
	 �� 1

RSC ��� 1

RSC �� 3

�� �	 
 �� 3


� �� 3

RSC �� 3

RSC �� 4

RSC �� 6

2. RSC 
��
	 �� 7

RSC ����� 
 �� �� 7

RSC ����� �� �� 8

� RSC ����� �� �� 8

�� �� 
 RSC ��� 8

RSC �� � !� "# 9

� RSC �� � !� "# 9

$% �� 11

�� 11



iv Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

� envmond �� �� 11

� envmond "# �� 12

� envmond &' 
 () 12

PPP �� 12

�* �� 13

RSC
 +, -./ 13

� RSC
 +, -./ 14

� RSC0� CPU 12 3�
 +, -./ 14

+, �4 /� 15

RSC �� 56 15

3. RSC �� � �� 17

RSC 7/ 
�� 17

� RSC 7/ 
�� 89 18

RSC :; <= 19

�� �	 
 �� :; 20

environment 20

shownetwork 20

console 21

break 21

xir 21

reset 21

poweroff 22

poweron 22

powersupply n [on|off] 22

alarm n [on|off] 22

RSC 
� �� :; 22

loghistory [index [+|-]n] [pause n] 23



�� v

consolehistory [run|orun]
[index [+|-]n] [pause n] 24

consolerestart 25

RSC �� :; 25

set variable value 25

show [variable] 25

date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS] 26

password 27

useradd username 27

userdel username 28

usershow [username] 28

userpassword username 28

userperm username [c][u][a][r] 28

resetrsc 29

�> RSC :; 30

help 30

version [-v] 30

logout 30

RSC �� ?@ 31

� RSC :; A0� �� ?@ �/ 31

� rscadm BCDE0� �� ?@ �/ 31

12 3� ?@ 32

�* ?@ 34

�� ?@ 38

FGH 3� ?@ 41

+, �4 ?@ 42

�� ?@ 43



vi Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

4. rscadm ���� �� 45

BCDE <= 45

rscadm IJ :; 46

help 46

version 47

date [-s]
date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS] 47

set variable value 47

show [variable] 47

resetrsc [-s] 48

download [boot] file 48

send_event [-c] message 48

modem_setup 48

��K 7/ LD IJ :; 49

UNIX �M��0� �* �/ 49

5. RSC� ���� OpenBoot PROM �  �� 51

rsc 51

6. �� !" 53

RSC N� OP 53

RSCQ ��IR �� N� OP 56

A. #$ %& '( )* 57

B. #+ ,�� -� RSC ./�0 12 3� �45� 61

C. 67 ,�� 63

89 71



vii

��

 ! 1-1 RSC �� ��� �� 2

 ! 1-2 RSC �� �� �� 5

 ! 3-1 	
� �
 39



viii Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3� 



ix

�

" 2-1 RSC �� ���� �� 9

" 3-1 RSC � �� 19

" 3-2 date ��� �� �� 26

" 4-1 rscadm ���� �  �� 46



x Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�



xi

��

Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� ��� Sun 
Netra™ ct Server �� ��� 	
 Sun™ �� 
�� ��(RSC) ������ ��
�� ��� ��� !. " ���� #�$%� &' ()* �+" ,� 
�� -
./� 01 23456 !.

��� 	

" ���� !7* 89 :* ;<=> ?34� ,6 !.

1: @RSC �����A BC� �D� !.

2: @RSC ������ ?3 E FG�� ��� ��� !.

3: @�H E IJ� K	' RSC �H LA �� ��� ��� !.

4: @rscadm MN.O E 1P �0 �H �� ��� ��� !.

5: @RSC� (��� OpenBoot™ PROM QR� ��� !.

6: @RSC S� 1T� &' U�V ,6 !.

;< A @�� ��� 	
 W: XY� ���� ��� ��� !.

;< B @RSC "Z�� Q<�[\ ]U ^_ `a
 �b� �cQ 0' d� �%e
�V ,6 !.

;< C @RSC ������� a34� fg h
(V J<4� ,6 !.



xii Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

UNIX �� �

Qi UNIX® �H* 
�� U(, 
�� ;j E :k ?3 lm� -' U�� " �
��� no ,( p6 !.

qr' �s� &1�� !7� tu�v
f.

� Solaris Handbook for Sun Peripherals 

� Solaris™ wx y�� -' AnswerBook2™ z{| ���

� 
��* 	
 �D4� Q} ����� ���

���

� P-1 ���

�� �� �

AaBbCc123 ��� ��� ��	
 ��
 
��, ����� ��

.login ��� ������.
�� ��  !� "#� ls -a$ %&
����. 
% You have mail.

AaBbCc123 ��� ��� ��	
 '
 (
)	
 %&* +� ,&

% su
Password:

AaBbCc123 -�. / , 0 123 &2, 4
) 5�6 12 

7/ �� 8
 9
 (:6 ��
; <= 

�� ��� 6>� ?)����.
class @A�BC DEF.
�$ =;�#� ���  =GHI JK� 
L2M DEF. 

��� N/�#� rm 	
 �� � +�
����. 



�� xiii

� ����

�� ���
Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� W�~ Netra ct 
server ����� !7 ���V K	4� ,6 !. 


��� ?�' ��� �{ #�$% |��"� �� ���~ �D� !.

0�� ����" Netra ct server ?�/��� Solaris wx y�� &' z{| ��
�V �D� !.

� P-2 � ����

� �	�


C O machine_name%

C O =GHI machine_name#

Bourne O
 Korn O $

Bourne O
 Korn O =GHI #

RSC O rsc>

OpenBoot PROM O ok

� P-3 Netra ct �	 
�� 

�� �
 ��

Netra ct Server Start Here 806-5161

Netra ct Server 
� �� 806-5283

Netra ct Server Safety and Compliance Manual 806-3295

Netra ct Server 
� �� 806-5265

Netra ct Server �� ��� 806-5271

Netra ct Server Service Manual 806-3296



xiv Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

Sun ��� ��� ���
docs.sun.comsm � �"��� Solaris Q� S�� ���� J ,6 !. 
docs.sun.com ��"�� ���[\ ]U' � �� �� ��� �o� !7 ��
� �S�v
f.

http://docs.sun.com

Netra ��� &' ���� �� U�� !7 �"��� �=n J ,6 !.

http://www.sun.com/netra

Sun �� ��� ��
|�� �S ��| Fatbrain.com� �1 Sun Microsystems, Inc.A �C �� ���
� �S� J ,6 !. 

��� �<* �S ��� &1�� !7 ��� ,� Fatbrain.comA Sun 
Documentation Center� �S�v
f.

http://www.fatbrain.com/documentation/sun

 ! "#
Sun9 �� ���A B�� 01 ���b ,=  b¡A A¢* �£� Q!e !. 
!7 ��> A¢� �c�
Q ¤¥ !.

docfeedback@sun.com

�/ ¦§A ��� ���A �� ¨©(806-5277-11)� �
1 �
Q ¤¥ !.



1

�1

Sun �� ��� �	(RSC) 
��

	 �� 

Sun �� 
�� ��(RSC)� XY {| E #�$%� �1 �ª� X ��b ��
� J ,~< 1 �� �ª -. ~?� !. RSC� (.«=> ¬­4� ,[\ ®.
«=> ¯°" ±VR' 
��A �� 
�� -.(lights-out management{b~ 	)� 
�D� !. 

RSC ������ Netra ct server� �� ��� 	
 2²� !. �� ��� 
Solaris ³´� &' µ¶ E "·� ¸T� (�� !.

" :9 !7* 8" ?34� ,6 !.

� 1�"(A ¹RSC ���º
� 3�"(A ¹RSC QRº
� 4�"(A ¹RSC ��º
� 6�"(A ¹RSC �£º

RSC ���
Solaris wx y�� n»�� $%�¼"�, ASCII �½¾ �� ASCII �½¾ �¿À
"� �����V n» Á| :k�� RSC� ���� J ,6 !. 	
 1-19 RSC� 
&' �� ��� �>� �ÂÃ !.

�� ��A RSC Ä��� Åe«=> n»4  �ª>;� &Q ��� ��� !. 
qrÆ>, �� �� ���� E RSC ������ �ª wx Ç�V f�{| ^ÈÉ 
�¦�~ ÊË 2²� !. RSC� ���� nÌ\ �ª�� `a�� Q} "Z�� 
��� J ,6 !. 

RSC �����V ÍÎ3Ï45� Ð �ª� U^«=>  ;j E 2²� J ,= , 
Sun ³´ QR9 ÑÒ RS-232 K��� ÊË ��� J ,6 !. 



2 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�� 1-1 RSC �
 ��� ��

ASCII !"#
$ %&

Solaris '��()*
$ %&

PC
$ %&

Solaris '��()*
$ %&

ASCII !"#
$ %&

PC
$ %&

RSC %& +, %&
-

Solaris '��()*

PC

�. /0 1� �. )23



1� Sun �� ��� ��(RSC) 	
��� 
� 3

RSC ��
Sun RSC� Sun Netra ct server� ���� ��	
� �

� �� ��� �� �
�� �����.

�� �� � ��

�� �� � �
 ��� � 
! ��� "#$ % &'��.

� �� () ��� *+���.

� �, UNIX -. ��� /0
� -.1 234���. 

� ��� 5�6 �7� 89
� �� 9: ;<� =>��.

� �� -.1� ?@ A4B� "#���.

� ���� +4C� ��	
� DE =�� F'��.

� GH1 IJ ��� K89���. +4CL MN
: O� )P Q7 K89� "
#
! ��� RJS ��� TUV % &'��.

� ��W X�� Y�Z [��.

� �� \�1 ]^ �� L_B `=� F'��.

RSC� Sun™ Management Center, SunVTS™, kadb ab 5�c, OpenBoot™ PROM 
(OBP) � OpenBoot Diagnostics (OBDiag)d �� �eW Sun ��	f � ?@ gh
d 0i � j��. Sun Management Center kl� m)T: O�n �� op q�
Z "# rS ls1� +4C op �t � u�� v+
� �^ w gh��W x$
� yz %#���.

�	 
�

�6 ��� � 
! ��� "#$ % &'��.

� RSC DE, L_B, RSC {| }x1 ]^ ~3^ �6� *+���.

� �� -. �6� *+
� K89���.

RSC �


��1 ]^ RSC hu 89� �
$ % &'��.

� )�

� )=



4 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

� "·� K�

� µ¶ K�

� RSC èé E 
ê

� RSC ë©

� RSC ��/ ÊU

RSC �

Sun RSC ������ �ª� �k�b ?3' ì OpenBoot �H� ���Â ³´ í
�� RSC> Û(U�� OpenBoot IJ� �U� !. 

�k ì Qi ?3� £c�� �%e�(rsc-config)� n»1î � !(/�' c�
9 2: tu). RSC µ¶ K��� XY� ���o� XY� ï¤ð� ?31î � !. 
XY ?3� &' /�' c�9 ;< A� tu�v
f.

RSC ��/ |��"��� !7" K	� !.

� ÑÒ telnet� ���Â RSC "·� K�� ����b PPP (point-to-point 
protocol)� ���Â RSC µ¶ K� COM2� ���� J ,� �Hñ |��"� 

� ASCII S/ �½¾� µ¯ RSC µ¶ K� COM1� ¸T�Â ���� J ,� �H
ñ |��"�

RSC� �ªò! ²
� ó& 4BA telnet ¸T� (�� !.

RSC ?3A É;� �� �)� UA�b Î3Ï� !. �b� 
�� S�� &' �
� ��� �D� !.

RSC� !7* 89 �¦V `a�� s^ �b h
(� �Ö !.

� �ª dÍ �� D� :k� :ôV `a' �¦

� õ" 2²�( p� �¦

� RSCV �ª�� a3ö �b� Ù� �¦

� �ªV ���� watchdog Û�U� J»�� �¦

� RSCV 5¬ "c� !÷ ¨A >q| 
~ nÌ� æ(�� �¦

ø �b h
(�� �ª "ù* Q} ÁC' ^� U�V K	� !. RSC ?39 �
b� �/ ¦§ ��\ ©íQ> �ú� û|( � � üý Xþ> �ú� û|( �
�� !. �', �b� 1P �ªA RSC ÊU� �Û >q|4� ,� XÓ �{"�
�> s^ �ú� !. 	
 1-2� RSC �� �b �>� �ÂÃ !.



1� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) ����� �� 5

�� 1-2 RSC �
 �� ��

ASCII !"#
$ %&

Solaris '��()*
$ %&

PC
$ %&

Solaris '��()*
$ %&

ASCII !"#
$ %&

PC
$ %&

RSC %& +, %&
-

Solaris '��()*

PC

�. /0 1� �. )23

456 789 1

456 789 2



6 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�� ���� ��	 ��� 
��� 
�� RSC ��� ��� � ����. �� 
�� 
�� � !" #$ %&� '( 
� )* +,� ��!-(� ./01 23 
45 ���� 6&� � ����. 


�� #$ %7	 89� ��: 
�� :�&; �� SunVTS < 
Sun Management Center= >? UNIX �@A BC 9 � DE0F �@AG H��
� � ����. IJ7KL� Solaris )* M�G #$0� �� N�	 7O; 9 
( X Windows� P3 DE� � ����. 


�� #$ %7 Q�RS UNIX �@A BC 9 � DE� � T�	 RSC UV 45 
1WG DE0F 
�� H��� � ����.

'; ��= >? XY�: RSC� DE0F 
�� H��� �9 ����.

� M� �Z [�
� 
� \]� , ^_Y�: `a b" cd e, #$
� 
�� %/f �g 
�� hUG i �� �� j1

k,� l/; m no0	 
� �) �p < 
q@ r�G st � ����.

RSC ��

BC 
��
 RSC ��� :�&01 23 no; 0uv" < d:s@( wD Zx 
�y, 7z{ '( |} �7~& DE F�� �J �J���. RSC ��, �& �� 
�s@ �;, ��� P3 �� Zx7 7�"���. RSC( 5� 7�� �� �� :
�& #`� ��0	 |� :�&G 1�0� ��� Z���. 

RSC �� �L� ��f |} < h�^� ��? UV �� �L ��� �; �s@ 
Zx9 �����. �� �", �7~� �� '( �7~Q�  �U0( h�^G 
DE0( �g¡��. 10� ¢x £¢!� N�	 �� �L� ��f s�� ��G 
3,09� RSC� ]�� � ����. 33¤7�� ¥serial2_hw_handshake¦ � 
§¨0©�ª. �� �L 1� �p «=� 
�� �g, 10� ¢x £¢!� N�	 s
�G ¬­09� ®¯ ]�!" ����.

� – "°; ±²³ s��
9 s�G DE0� N( ¯´: µ� ¶©�ª. s�G 
¬­01 h�( ®¯ RSC logout ·¸G DE0©�ª. ';, 
� s�G �£0¹
	, RSC:�³ :�Q�01 h� 
��
 :�Q�0©�ª.



7

�2

RSC 
��
	 ��

" :��� RSC ����� ?3� &' !7* 89 U�� �D� !.

� 7�"(A ¹RSC ����� E �� ��º
� 8�"(A ¹RSC ����� �k �|º
� 8�"(A ¹�� �� E RSC ���º
� 9�"(A ¹RSC ?3 �%e� n»º
� 11�"(A ¹�V ?3º
� 13�"(A ¹RSC> ³´ Û(Uº
� 15�"(A ¹RSC ?3 FGº

RSC '��() * +% ,-
�� ��� Netra ct server� Qi=> �k� !. ø �ªò! ' BA �� ��V 
(�� !.

�� ��� ��� «�' ����� �{"ª� K	�� Solaris 8 1/00 wx y�
*, �� ��� RSC 2.0 �����A "^ö ª�� A1 (�� !. RSC ����
�� Software Supplement for the Solaris 8 1/01 Operating Environment CDA SUNWctac 
Ì#(� �� ,6 !. 

�� ���� $ �% QR" ,6 !. �� ��A $ �%� &' /�' c�9 
Netra ct Server Service Manual� tu�v
f. 



8 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

RSC '��() �. /�
Solaris wx y�" Netra ct server� �k4b \�, SUNWctac Ì#(V �k45�
( �|� !. 

� RSC ����� �� ��
� ��� ���� pkginfo ��	 
��
�.

RSC �����V �ª� �k4� !7 Ô&'.� 0k�� � !. 
/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/. 

" Ì#(V �k4� ,( p=�, Solaris wx y�* 	
 �D4� Software 
Supplement CD�� �k1î � !. �k ��� &' /�' c�9 Netra ct Server
�� ��� E Solaris CD� 	
 �Dö Solaris ���� tu�v
f.

SUNWrscd Ì#(A �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� A z{| ª�9 Netra ct 
server�� «�4( p=Æ> (
1î � !.

+% ,- * RSC ���
!7� �1 �� ��� ����b ?3� J ,6 !.

� "·� K�, telnet �� 

� XY ¸T(�½¾ �� PPP)

� µ¶ {|(³´), ASCII �½¾ �� tip �>q) ��

ì� ��� Netra ct server�� ³´� ���o�, *"+� �� ��A ì� µ
¶ K�� ¸T1î � !.

# pkginfo SUNWctac
system      SUNWctac       Netra ct Alarm Card Firmware and Utilities



2� RSC ����� �� 9

RSC 	
 �01� 23
����� �k� �|' ì �� ��� &1 RSC� ?3�o� RSC ?3 �%e�
(rsc-config)� n»� !. " �Q ?3� ò, ì�~ «l' ��/ �'" ,=
� !7* 89 ��=> RSC ?3� ��Ó( I�� J ,6 !.

� RSC L�� RSC �H ��

� �ªA ���� rscadm MN.O ��

� �ªA ���� rsc-config �%e� !
 n»�%e�� ��/ "ù� �W
' Qä s�� -Õ� !.

� RSC �
 ���� ��
rsc-config �%e�� n»�Q �� y� X �å ./(envmond)� ����( 
�|� !. envmond� &' /�' c�9 11�"(A ¹��º � tu�v
f.

1.  ���� �� ��	 ���
�. 

rsc-config �%e�� � 2-1� Ñ
ö U�� 06 !. �%e�� 17 n»� Ð
� ]U U�V C?� !. 

# /usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc/rsc-config

� 2-1 RSC �� ���� �� �

�� ��

.P QRS ��(T=) Netra ct server QRS ��.

CU V" CU V" W*XY �� ZC [�\�. .P$ ]^DEF. W
*XY _W*, `*, ��a� bc�d e( 40*f\ bc6 = 
LgEF.

RSC �hi j�k�R RSC� (K �hi lm� no�6 Zp IP �q, IP rs, IP i
tRu, IP v�Sw�$ /xyM DEF.

RSC IP �q config(z{ -V), DHCP, none|} -VDEF. =~|} �o
�#� config �q$ ��K F� j�i rs$ +��C, ~� 
QRS �o �}��� %&�#� DHCP$ ��DEF. �hi 
lm� y/�#� none� ��DEF.

RSC IP rs RSC� IP rs. DHCP �q$ %&�\ �
 Zp rs$ +�yM 
DEF. 



10 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

2. ������ ���� ��� ���
�.

rsc-config �%e�� ø 2�� &' C3� Ñ
�b U�V ï¤4( 06 !. 

3. � ��� �  !"	 #$�%& y(yes)� ���', �( ���� ��)* +,-
.%& n(no)	 ���
�.

XÓ 2�� �|�� ?3 �%e�� RSC 56
 PROM� -Õ� !. Solaris wx 
y�� !
 �k1~ ?3 U�� RSC 56
 PROM� q&> 7� ,6 !.

� – RSC 56
 PROM� -Õ�� . 8 ¬" �C� !. ?3 lm� 9��[\ 

�� ��� :� " �>��� ÁØ�( òv
f. -Õ" ~Á� ÁØ4� ?3 
�%e�� !
 
21î � , RSCV �&> QR�o� ;< " �>��� 3D«
=> =�1î � !.

?3 �%e�� ��/ ÊU� &' ë©� 06 !.

RSC IP itRu .�i tRu. DHCP �q$ %&�\ �
 Zp �q� .�i 
tRu$ /xyM DEF.

RSC IP v�Sw� (�� RSC� ~�K .�i� L\ �� Zp %&�z �K z
{ v�Sw�� IP rs.

RSC ZC %& ZC$ no��� ZC� �* p� rs3 Q�z 8
 � � �
�} ��� = LgEF.

�* p� ZC ZC$ �* p� rs} ",#� SMTP .P IP rs� %&6 
�* p� rs$ +�DEF.

Q�z ZC Q�z} ZC$ ",#� Q�z� �� �Q, �� �z� W*
X, �V �Q, �� ��, ��� �S, ���, V\ �S$ +�D
EF. ZC$ �� Q�z$ � �f\ \V6 = LgEF.

RSC �� j�k�R �� j�k�R$ no��#� PPP$ %&6 Zp PPP \�   
¡¢ IP rs$ +��C, £¤ bS 2 �� ��, ��� �S, �
��, V\ �S$ +�DEF. 

%&* �V(T=) =GHI 8
 ¥S� (K RSC %&* �V� ¦�DEF. � �
VY y§ JK|} %&*� RSC O� %&6 = L�! y¨E
F.

%&* �V(T=) %&* ��Y e( 16*f\ �©�ª, �2� �3 ��� _W 
sW*$ bcyM DEF. « ¬*
 �q� _W*dM DEF. 
%&* ��Y _W*, `*, t­5, ®¯, ��a� bc6 = L
gEF.

%&* JK(T=) z{9j cuar� ��DEF. �V� ¦��z �f\
 �'� 
H�K %&* �V+EF. 4�\ JK(°±, %&*, ²�*, ³-
V)� �� bc�
 �VY =GHI 8
 ¥S �V|} ´rµ
EF. 

� 2-1 RSC �� ���� �� (��) 

�� ��



2� RSC ����� �� 11

4. /01 2�� �3 45� ���
�.

?3 �%e�� ��/ ÊU� &' ë©� !
 ���~< C?� !.

5. /01 2�� �3 45� �6 ���
�. 

6. RSC� �3 789 :;	 <(=�& ����� RSC� >?�@ A$B CD
�. 

"·� ?3" «�4o� Û�U� 1î � !. 

y� X �å ./� ���o� ./� 
2� !.

�Q ?3" >\� RSC L �H� ���Â ?3� ���[\ ��/ ÊU� �V 
�� JU� J ,6 !(3: tu). �' �ª� ��> >q|' ì rscadm MN.O
� ���Â RSC ?3 E ��/ ÊU� ��� J ,6 !(4: tu).

45 	


��

y� X �å ./(envmond)� ���Â �ª� X ��b �� ��� h
( E 
���� � �ú�o� ./" �k4� n» Á|( �|1î � !. 

� envmond �� ��
� ���� pkginfo ��	 
��
�.

# pkginfo SUNWcteux SUNWctevx
system      SUNWcteux      Netra ct EnvMon Daemon and FRU policy (Usr) (64-bit)
system      SUNWctevx      Netra ct Environment Monitor Daemon and FRU policy (64-bit)



12 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

� envmond �� ��
� ���� pgrep ��	 
��
�.

rsc-config �%e�� n»�o� ./� ��1î � !.

� envmond �� � � 
1. ���� �� ��	 
��E envmond� FG�
�.

2. ���� �� ��	 
��E envmond� 6H�
�.

envmond ��� &' /�' c�9 39�"(A ¹y� X �å E ��º � tu�
v
f.

PPP �

PPP (point-to-point protocol)V µ¶ K� COM2� �U4� ,=� RSC� �\A X
Y ¸T� �1 !Á L ��� (�� !. PPPV �U4� ,( p=� ' BA ��
� XY� �1 n»� J ,6 !. RSC� "·� K�� �1 !Á ��� (�� 
!.

RSC µ¶ K�> !"�|�Q 01 PPP� ���o� RSC ?3 IJ ppp_enabled
V true> �U4� ,�î � !. �' RSC µ¶ K�A RSC ÊU=> !"�|�
Q 01 PPP� ��� ø �{"�� 
��� PPP� ?31î � !.

�� �{"��V PPP� ���Â RSC� ¸T� J ,~< �o� �{"��� 
PPP� ?31î � !. Solaris �{"��� &' c�9 Solstice PPP 3.0.1 ����
� �� � 
� � tu�v
f. PC �{"��� &' c�9 PC ���� tu�v

f.

# pgrep -l envmond
194 envmond

# /etc/init.d/envmon stop

# /etc/init.d/envmon start



2� RSC ����� �� 13

Solstice PPP 3.0.1 �{"�� ?3 �%e� /usr/bin/pppinit� ¸T ØÊ�� 
�{"��� �ª �"� `a�� &Ï� UA�� CHAT �%e�� /etc/opt/
SUNWconn/ppp/script� 23� !. CHAT �%e�A c�9 RSC� &' PPP 
¸T� ÚC�( p6 !. Solstice PPP �{"��A RSC ¸T� 3D«=> �U�
o� CHAT �%e�A c�� �? 1.�[\ @��v
f. qr\ AÉ� @��
(� òv
f.

!" �

�b� ?3�o� RSC L �� rscadm MN.O� ���Â !7 ?3 IJ� �U
�v
f.
� customerinfo
� hostname
� page_enabled
� page_info1
� page_init1
� page_baud1
� page_stop1
� page_parity1
� page_password1
� mail_enabled
� mailuser
� mailhost

RSC �b IJ ?3� &' ~BC9 34�"(A ¹�b IJº � tu�v
f. RSC
� !7 D)=> �b h
(� a3� !.

�' rscadm �0 �H send_event -c� ���Â �b� �E J~ ,6 !. J
FM< �G���� µ¯ " 2G� � J ,6 !(4:, 49�"(A ¹UNIX �G�
��� �b �Uº  l tu). �' ]U y��� �b� n»�b �c� �H AÉ� 
a3� J~ ,6 !(;< BA �%e� d tu).

RSC6 78 9:;
RSC �����V ?3H ÐI( 
�� ³´9 XÓ ÉJ Solaris �ª�� �� VR
� !. �� ��V RSC L�� �ª> ¸T4~< �b(³´ �� 
2), Ì
 ��� 
�ªA ³´ >q� 23�Q 01, ��, í� :k� RSC> �U(³´� RSC> Û(
U)� J ,6 !.

$EVENT $TIME $CUSTOMERINFO $HOSTNAME $IPADDR message



14 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�� – ³´9 Qi«=> CPU �� �� CPU �ú ��A ttya K�(COM 1 K�
{b~ 	)> (U� !. ³´" RSC> Û(U4� ,=�, �� ��� 
�� Û;
j �" $ �%� J ��� . /�' c�9 Netra ct Server Service Manual� tu�
v
f.

� RSC� #$ %&'
RSC� 
�� ³´ :k> Î3Ï�o� ³´ K�� ¸T�b, !7 Á �\� n»1
î � !.

� UNIX �G���� eeprom �H� ���Â �í� :k� �U� !. 

!"

� OBP y�=> "²' !7 ok �G���� setenv �H� ���Â �í� :k
� �U� !. 

"r' �H9 !7 ¨ �ª Û�U ì� «�� !. 

� RSC(� CPU )* +�� #$ %&'
��Ó( RSC� Qi ³´�� �[�b ³´� RSC�� CPU ³´> Û(U�o� 
�� ��A ³´ K�� ¸T�b !7 Á �\� n»� J ,6 !.

� UNIX �G���� eeprom �H� ���Â �í� :k� �U� !. 

!"

# eeprom input-device=rsc
# eeprom output-device=rsc

ok setenv input-device rsc
ok setenv output-device rsc

# eeprom input-device=ttya
# eeprom output-device=ttya



2� RSC ����� �� 15

� OBP y�=> "²' !7 ok �G���� setenv �H� ���Â �í� :k
� �U� !.

"r' �H9 !7 ¨ �ª Û�U ì� «�� !. 

#$ ,- '

³´ ���� "r' �H* IJ� ���� û� &' /�' c�9 21�"(A
¹consoleº , 21�"(A ¹breakº , 42�"(A ¹escape_charº � tu�v

f. 

RSC 	
 <=
�Q«=> rscadm �H� ���Â �� 
��A RSC ?3 �U� Q<�� FG 
AÉ� 231î � !. d:

RSCV ���� �ª "ù� K	�� A½ ,� AÉ "ù� ��� !. \Á� RSC 
������ �ª� !
 �k1î �� �¦ �U �?� 01 " AÉ� tu� J 
,6 !. �U� �?�o� rscadm set �H� ��� !. d: 

set �H9 ?3 �U9 �?�(� ��/ ÊU9 �?�( p6 !.

ok setenv input-device ttya
ok setenv output-device ttya

# rscadm show > remote-filename
# rscadm usershow >> remote-filename
#

# rscadm set < remote-filename
#



16 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�



17

�3

RSC �� � ��

RSC �H L9 �ª� -.�[\ ×Ø� J ,� �H� (��� �Hñ |��"�
� !. �' RSC� ?3�Q 0' �H~ ,6 !. RSC� �ªò! ²
� ó& 4B
A telnet ¸T� (�� !.

" :��� !7� ��� !.

� 17�"(A ¹RSC ÊU >q|º
� 19�"(A ¹RSC �H BCº
� 20�"(A ¹�ª ^È E �� �Hº
� 22�"(A ¹RSC >q �Q �Hº
� 25�"(A ¹RSC ?3 �Hº
� 30�"(A ¹Q} RSC �Hº
� 31�"(A ¹RSC ?3 IJº

� – RSC �H� &' ~B" ÚC' �¦, ³´ K�� rscadm help� ���[\, 
hostname rsc>�G���� help� ��� !.

RSC >; 6��
RSC �����V �k E ?34b ÊU" �U(rsc-config �%e� �� 
rscadm useradd �H ��)ö ì��, Solaris $%�¼"�, ÑÒ ASCII S/ �½
¾, �� ASCII �½¾ �¿À"� ������ n» Á|  !�� ���Â RSC� 
¸T' !7 ��/ ÊU� >q|� J ,6 !. 



18 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

� RSC .' �	� /0
1. �� I 3 .B JK)* RSC� :;�
�.

a. L/ 789� 7M :;+N O)& telnet ��	 /0�E RSC� :;�
�.

b. PPP� /0�E RSC PQ� :;�
�. 

" ��� ���o� µ¶ K� COM2� PPPV �U4� ,�î � !.

c. RS T�� PPP. ?�+N OB U)& RSC PQ)* �7V$�
�.

d. RSC RS T�� WX7Y� 6�Z	 R[ :;�
�. 

¸T" 4� !7 Ï�" \}L !. 

2. RSC *\$ 7]	 ���
�.

RSC >q| "ù� ���� ë©� 06 !.

3. RSC 45� ���
�.

ë©� Ï�� \}\( p6 !. ë©� ï¤ð� ���� RSC� !7 �H �G�
�� Ñ
� !. 

hostname rsc> �G���� RSC L �H� ��� J ,6 !.

>q|9 RSC "Z� >q� Q<� !. 5¬ "c� >q|� !÷ ¨ nÌ�� RSC
�� �b� �Ö !. 10¬ ²£ ���( p=� µ¶ K�� ¸Tö ��A ¸T� 
1��~< RSC� �U� J~ ,6 !. 33�"(A ¹serial2_hw_handshakeº
� tu�v
f. µ¶ K� COM19 10¬A MM 
ê �*V �U4� ,=\, 
console �H� ���� MM 
ê �*V 1�� !.

RSC version 2.0 (hostname)
Please login:

Please enter password:

hostname rsc>



3� RSC �� � 
� 19

RSC �� ?@
!7 Ñ� RSC L �H" C34� ,6 !. 

� 3-1 RSC � ��

�� �� �� ��

.P �¶   /2 environment ·³� ¸Z V"$ 5�DEF.

shownetwork ·³� ¹Sºu �o� 5�DEF.

console .P °±� lmDEF.

break .P$ �P» �q} -VDEF.

xir .P$ ¼½ �z�} ³-VDEF. 

reset .P$ ¾� ³�¿DEF.

poweroff .P �¡� ÀEF.

poweron .P �¡� ÁEF.

powersupply .P� �¡ xÂ >Ã$ no� 8
 �no�DEF.

alarm �ÄS Å\$ Æ&��! Z" ÇÈ�$ -VDEF.

}» "z loghistory RSC �ÄS PG� z!É �� �ÄS� ,�� 5�DE
F. 

consolehistory PG� z!É �� °± [�\ ,�� 5�DEF.

consolerestart ·³� run °±� orun }»$ z!��! DEF.

�o set �o <=$ -VDEF.

show �3 ��� �o <=$ 5�DEF.

date ·³ �´
 ÊË$ 5��Ì3 -VDEF.

password RSC �Q$ <ZDEF.

useradd RSC %&* �V� ¦�DEF.

userdel RSC %&* �V� N/DEF.

usershow RSC %&* �V� ÍÎ� 5�DEF.

userpassword %&* �Q$ -V�Ì3 <ZDEF.

userperm %&* jÏ� -VDEF.

resetrsc Ðj [�\$ 5�K Ñ RSC$ ³-VDEF. 



20 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

� – É; �H9 ]U JÒA ��/ �'� ÚC> � !. ��/ �' JÒ� &' 
/�' c�9 28�"(A ¹userperm username [c][u][a][r]º � tu�v

f.

!7 l� �H� &' /�' ��" ,6 !. 

�A BC * �) ��
!7 RSC �H9 �ª ^È �� �� �ª 2G� Ñ
� !.

environment

z~, �� D� ^È, Î3Ïö �� NA �ª y� ^È� &' �ÖO� Ñ
�o� 
environment �H� ��� !. 

shownetwork 
shownetwork �H9 �ÛA #�$% ?3� Ñ
� !. d:

zÒ help RSC O ��  !   ÓÓ� (K ´1K -�� 5�DE
F.

version RSC Ôw2 P�� 5�DEF.

logout ·³� RSC O ÕA� Ö×DEF.

hostname rsc> shownetwork
RSC network configuration is:
DHCP server: 129.149.2.3
IP Address: 129.149.2.6
Gateway Address: 129.149.2.7, 129.149.2.8
Netmask: 255.255.255.0
Ethernet Address: ae:30:30:00:00:01
hostname rsc>

� 3-1 RSC � �� (��)

�� �� �� ��



3� RSC �� � 
� 21

console

RSC ³´ X�� 
2�b RSC L�� �ª ³´� ¸T�o� console �H� ��
� !. " �H� ���� 
��9 ÑÒ Solaris >q| �G��� Ñ
� !. RSC
V �ª ³´> (U4( p9 �¦�� �(û~ Ñ
4( p6 !. 

" �H� ���o� C JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. RSC �G��> ß�Vo
� "�*"� S/P� ��� !. Qi "�*"� S/P9 ~. (N� òQÑ)� 
!. /�' c�9 42�"(A ¹escape_charº � tu�v
f.

break

�ª� Ôªq X�> �U�o� break �H� ��� !. " �H� ���o� C 
JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. Ôªq X�� kadb �� OBP� ��� J ,6 
!. kadb�� :c� ���[\ OBP�� go� ���� �ªV !
 n»� !(VR
' �¦). qR( p9 �¦�� �� break �H� ��' ì �ª� Û;j1î � 
!.

�ª� ���o�, break �H, q !7� console �H� ��� !. 

xir

" �H9 �ªA W; �QÏ Û�U(XIR)* ²É' û� a3� !. " �H� ��
�o� R JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. �ª� OBP X�> �U4b ok �G�
�V Ñ
� !. �ª hX.� À(��A c�9 &;¬ �ä4Æ> " �H9 �{
"ª\ ã¾ ÔªS� M�� !. xir �H� ��' ì 
��� Û
2�o� �ª
� Û;j1î � !.

�ª� ���o�, xir �H, q !7� console �H� ��� !. 

reset

" �H9 �ª� 
�> Û�U� !. " �H� ���o� R JÒ ��/ �'" ,
�î � !. panic_dump IJV true> �U4�, RSC� �ª� Ì
 �� ��� 
23�ob 
~� !.



22 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

poweroff

�ª ��� To� poweroff �H� ��� !. " �H� ���o� R JÒ ��
/ �'" ,�î � !. " �H9 �ªV "½ :U ,� �¦�� V*V �6 !. 
�ª dÍ ��� ���Q ÐS� RSC� q&> ��� J ,6 !.

poweron

�ª ��� �o� poweron �H� ��� !. " �H� ���o� R JÒ ��/ 
�'" ,�î � !. " �H9 �ªV "½ �U ,� �¦�� V*V �6 !. 

powersupply n [on|off]

powersupply �H� ���� �ªA �� D� :k� ÍÎ3Ï� J ,6 !. �
� D� :k 1 �� �� D� :k 2� (U� J ,6 !. " �H� ���o� R 
JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. 

alarm n [on|off]

�� ��A W; �� àÀ" 0, 1, 2 �� 3� on"\ off> �U�o� alarm �H� 
��� !. " �H9 ¼��� Ð M�� !. " �H� ���o� R JÒ ��/ 
�'" ,�î � !. environment �H� ���� ��A �Û ^È� W J ,6
 !.

envmondV n» Á"�, �� 09 X
 ��Í�� A1 1�� !. ��� &' /�
' c�9 38�"(A ¹�� IJº � tu�v
f.

RSC 6� %� ��
!7 RSC �H9 RSC E ³´ >q AÉ* 	
 2²� !.



3� RSC �� � 
� 23

loghistory [index [+|-]n] [pause n]
RSC "Z� ªF� Q<ö XÓ "Z�A cç� Ñ
�o� �0 �H �" 
loghistory �H� ��� !. "r' "Z�� �ª Û�U "Z� E 
��A ^
È� I��� XÓ RSC �H� K	� !. �' �H� ñÂ� lhist> ��� J~ 
,6 !. 

loghistory Ñ
� ���o� !7 �0 �H� ��� !.

index [+|-]n

Ñ
� 
2� ªFA 0k� (U�o� index �0 �H� !7* 8" ��� !. 

� index +n9 ªFA 
2 ;¬� QÒ=> » ¨©� (U� !.

� index -n9 ªFA > ;¬� QÒ=> » ¨©� (U� !.

� index n9 ªFA 
2 ;¬� QÒ=> »  ¨©� (U� !(index +n* 
²É).

¨©� 1;� 
2� !. X, index +19 ªFA Y¨Z »� V.#b index -19 
ò([� V.\ !. d:

" �H9 ò([ 30»* �H" n»4Q 
2�Â ��4QI( ªF� �V4� X
Ó »� |]� !.

pause n

pause �0 �H� ���Â ' ¨� n»A >q� Ñ
� !(more �H* M�). n 
^9 v×J UJÂî � !. Qi«=> �Ç RSC >q� É
 Á(�( pb Xþ 
Ñ
� !. 

>q� Q<ö ø "Z�� !7* 89 D)� V(b ,6 !.

EVENTID� "Z�� &' bM )�/" , TIME9 "Z�V `a' 
ê� !
(RSC 
ê=> _U). q.b message� "Z�� &' c�� `Q a� ��' û� 
!.

hostname rsc> loghistory index -30

$TIME $HOSTNAME $EVENTID $message



24 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

!79 "Z� >q s�A d� !.

consolehistory [run|orun]
[index [+|-]n] [pause n]
RSC ªF� Q<ö ³´ h
(� Ñ
�o� consolehistory �H� ��� !. 
" �H9 |J �" ³´ ªF� ,� c�� Xþ |]� !. �H� ñÂ� chist
> ��� J~ ,6 !. 

!7 þ V( ³´ >qV ,6 !.

� run ªF� �ª wx Ç��� Ù9 V: ó°A ."�� K	� !. 

� 
��" Ì
 ^È"  Û�U4� �¦, orun ªF� Û;j4Q �� ³´� |
]4� Ì
 h
(� <:� !.

run E orun ªF� ó& 16KBA U�� K	� J ,6 !. 

RSC� s^ run(run) log� Q<� !. run >qV ! b$(� run >q� ,c Q
äA ."�� de f !.

RSCV �ª Û�U� æ(�[\, consolestart �H" n»4�, RSC� orun >
q c� ,� �Û run >qA c�� <:� !. run >qA c�" ($(b, q g
A XÓ �ª wx Ç� h
(V run >q� <:� !.

pause n

pause �0 �H� ���Â ' ¨� n»A >q� Ñ
� !(more �H* M�). n 
^9 v×J UJÂî � !. Qi«=> ' ¨� 10»A >q� Ñ
� !. 

index �0 �H� &' ��9 23�"(A ¹loghistory [index [+|-]n] 
[pause n]º � tu�v
f.

� – ³´ >q� Q<ö 
ê �h�� �ª 
ê� \}Ö !. "r' 
ê 
�h�� RSC "Z� >q� Q<ö RSC 
ê �h�� &' f�iÉ J~ ,
6 !. rscadm MN.O� ���Â RSC 
ê* �ª 
ê� ²QÏ�� û� 
&' /�' c�9 47�"(A ¹date [-s] date 
[[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS]º � tu�v
f.

JAN 01 07:33:03 sst4828: 00060003: “RSC System booted”



3� RSC �� � 
� 25

consolerestart

�ÛA run >q� "� >q ªF((Uö orun)� ���o� consolerestart �
H� ��� !. " �H9 �ÛA run ªF� orun ªF� ���Â "�A c�� 
de f !. q� !7 �ÛA run ªF� (j !. " �H� ���o� A JÒ �
�/ �'" ,�î � !. 

RSC 	
 ��
RSC ?3 �H9 RSC �� �ª ?3A ^È� �U�[\ �ÂÃ !.

set variable value
RSC ?3 IJ� �U�o� set �H� ��� !. " �H� ���o� A JÒ �
�/ �'" ,�î � !. "r' IJ� &' ��9 31�"(A ¹RSC ?3 IJº
� tu�v
f.

É; IJ� &' I� �s9 resetrsc �� rscadm resetrsc �H� ���Â 
�� ��� Û�U1î «�� !. 

¾ S/P("")� ���Â IJ� ¾> �U� J ,6 !. IJ� DF� K	�� S
/P> �U�o� S/P� k�lÑ> m�î � !. d:

show [variable]
RSC ?3 IJA ^� Ñ
�o� show �H� ��� !. IJ� ' B� (U� J 
,6 !. IJ� (U�( p=� RSC� ?3 IJ� Xþ Ñ
� !. "r' IJ� 
&' ��9 31�"(A ¹RSC ?3 IJº � tu�v
f. 

hostname rsc> set page_info2 ""
hostname rsc> set page_init1 "&F &E0"



26 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS] 
RSCA �Û èé� 
ê� Ñ
�o� |J �" date �H� ��� !. d:

A JÒA ��/ �'� V(b ,=� date �H� ���Â �ÛA èé� 
ê� 
�U� J ,6 !. !7 Ñ� èé D)A ?3 C�� ��� !.

n, É, ¸~� ao� J~ ,6 !. �Û ^" Qi«=> «�� !.

d: 

Y¨Z d� 
ê� 2000p 3n 15É fì 9
 45¬=> �U� !. þ¨Z d� 
ê
� 1P ¸~ 3n 15É fì 9
 45¬=> �U� !. �¨Z d� 
ê� 1P ¸~, 
n, ÉA fì 9
 45¬=> �U� !.

� – �ªV ;jH Ðò! RSCA �Û èé� 
ê" �U� !. RSC 
ê� �ª 

ê* ²QÏ
#o� rscadm date -s �H� ���� �%e�� n»�Â 
RSC 
ê� �ª 
ê� qr �Q«=> -Õ� !. RSC L date �H9 RSC 
ê
� �ª 
ê* ²QÏ� J �6 !.

hostname rsc> date
TUE FEB 22 10:29:58 2000
hostname rsc>

� 3-2 date ��� �� ��

�� ��

mm Ø

dd �

HH �´(24�´ Ù])

MM Ú

.SS �

cc l�� Û� � `*

yy l�� t\Ü � `*

hostname rsc> date 031521452000
hostname rsc> date 03152145
hostname rsc> date 2145



3� RSC �� � 
� 27

password

>q|' ÊUA RSC ë©� I��o� password �H� ��� !. " �H9 
UNIXA passwd(1) �H* M��� 2²� !. 

ë©� I��Q 01 ���� RSC� �ÛA ë©� 06 !. ë©� ï¤ð� ��
�� s ë©� ���{� h
(V \}L !. RSC� s ë©� !
 06 !. þ 
¨ Xþ ²É�� ���� ë©V -Õ� !. d:

ë©� !7* 8" �'� !.

� «�~ 6/ "^� K	1î �  17 8/� MV� !.

� «�~ þ B "^A xS/� ' B "^A t/\ ]J S/� K	1î � !. x
S/� &�S/ Xþ VR� !.

� ��/ >q| "ù* �{î � , ��/ "ù� çu=> v[\ '/.w x� 
v� û~ y�4( p6 !. Íz 
 &S/� �S/� ²É�� 9�� !.

� s ë©� QäA ë©� «�~ 3/ "^ �{î � !. Íz 
 &S/� �S/
� ²É�� 9�� !.

useradd username
RSC ��/ ÊU� �V� !. " �H� ���o� U JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î �
 !. ó& RSC ��/ ÊU J� 4B� !. username� ��� J ,� S/� !7* 
86 !. 

� xS/

� t/

� òQÑ(.)

� {ñ(_)

� �"|(-)

��/ "ù Ú�� ó& 16/I( VR�  «�~ ' B "^A xS �S/� K	
1î � , Y¨Z S/� xS/Âî � !. "r' �' �s� ;�4( p=� 

��9 �b h
(� �cb �H9 nÌ� !.

hostname rsc> password
password: Changing password for username
Enter login password: 
Enter new password: 
Re-enter new password: 
hostname rsc>



28 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

userdel username
RSC ��/ ÊU� @�� !. " �H� ���o� U JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î �
 !. 

usershow [username]
RSC ��/ ÊU� �ÂÃ !. " �H� ���o� U JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î �
 !. |JV �D4( p=� XÓ ÊU" Ñ
� !. Ñ
4� U��� ��/ "
ù, �', ë©V �P45�(A Â;V K	� !. d:

userpassword username
(Uö ��/ ÊUA ë©� �U�[\ I�� !. " �H� ���o� U JÒ �
�/ �'" ,�î � !. RSC� QäA ë©� 0( p6 !. ë© D)* �' �
s� -' /�' c�9 password �H� tu�v
f. d:

userperm username [c][u][a][r]
(Uö ��/ ÊUA �' JÒ� �U�[\ I�� !. 

XÓ RSC ��/� RSC U�� W J ,6 !. !7 |J� ��/A �' JÒ� }
Â Ã !.

� c @ ³´ �'. �ª ³´� ¸T� J ,� �'

� u @ ��/ -. �'. ��/ �V E @�, ��/ �' I� E !4 ��/A �' 
JÒ� I��� �H� ��� J ,� �' 

hostname rsc> usershow
Username Permissions Password?
setup    cuar        Assigned
msmith   c--r        None
hostname rsc>

hostname rsc> userpassword msmith
New password: 
Re-enter new password: 
hostname rsc>



3� RSC �� � 
� 29

� a @ -. �'. RSC ?3 IJA ^È� I�� J ,� �'

� r @ Û�U/�� �'. �ª Û�U, �� �Q, �� TQ, RSC� Û;j� J ,� 
�' 

" �H� ���o� U JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. 4BA �'� Xþ (U�
( p� J~ ,6 !. s RSC ÊU� &' Qi �' JÒ9 0A �~ û~ 1P4( 
p6 !. 

�' JÒ� (U�( p=�, RSC� username� &' �'� �Q ��=> �U� 
!. qr\ �k *U�� 23�� ÊU� &' Qi ��/ �'9 cuar(�Ç �')
� !. 

�Q �� �'A ��/� !7 �H� ��� J ,6 !.
� help

� password

� date(Ñ
�)
� shownetwork

� environment

� loghistory

� consolehistory

� show

� version

� logout

resetrsc

resetrsc �H9 RSCA �� Û�U� J»� !. �ÛA RSC ��9 Xþ ���
 !. " �H� ���o� A JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. rscadm resetrsc 
�H� ���Â RSC� Û�U� J~ ,6 !.



30 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�D RSC ��

help 
help �H9 XÓ RSC L �HA �<* øø� &' êo' ��� Ñ
� !. 

version [-v] 
version �H9 RSC�� n» Á| Ä��A ª�� Ñ
� !. -v ��� ���
� · /�' U�V Ñ
� !. d:

logout

logout �H9 RSC ��� ���b RSC ¸T� 1�� !.

hostname rsc> version
RSC Bootmon version: 1.x
RSC version: 2.x
hostname rsc> version -v
RSC Bootmon version: 1.x
RSC Bootmon checksum: A91695A9
RSC version: 2.x
RSC firmware checksum: 4FF151DA
RSC firmware built Feb 15 2000, 16:14:30
...
hostname rsc>



3� RSC �� � 
� 31

RSC 	
 EF
RSC� RSC ²2 I�� 01 ��� J ,� Í�`3 ?3 IJ� V� !. 
rsc-config �%e�� �k 
 &;¬A ?3 IJ� �U� !. �k ì�� RSC 
L"\ rscadm MN.O(4: tu)� ���Â ?3 IJ� �U�[\ I�� J ,
6 !. 

" l��� "r' RSC IJA MD� ��� !.

� µ¶ K� IJ
� �b IJ
� �� IJ
� "·� K� IJ
� ³´ �� IJ
� �ª IJ

� RSC 12 3(� �
 45 �'
RSC L�� ?3 IJ� �U�o� A JÒ ��/ �'" ,�î � !. 

1. RSC 2�� *\$�
�.

2. ?��%� ^_ `  a bc de set ��	 /0�
�.

� rscadm 6789(� �
 45 �'
1. ��� ��* *\$�
�.

2. ?��%� ^_ `  a bc de rscadm set ��	 /0�
�.

]�� (Uö �¦V � � IJ� &' I� �s9 X
 «�� !. 

¾ S/P("")� ���Â IJ� ¾> �U� J ,6 !. DF� K	�� S/P> 
IJ� �U�o� S/P� k�lÑ> m�î � !.

hostname rsc> set variable value

# rscadm set variable value



32 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

)* +� 45
�� ���� þ BA µ¶ K�V ,6 !. µ¶ K� 19 �ú Ë~ 9600, 8 ."� 
Í�, 1 U( Í�, Ì.O �7=> �U4 , I�� J �6 !. µ¶ K� 2� ?3
� J ,= , serial2_mode IJ� ���Â �U� J ,� þ BA X�� V� 
!. 

serial2_mode

serial2_mode IJV modem �� tty(�½¾ X�)> �U4�, " l� ��ö I
J� &' ^� (U� J ,6 !. Qi �U9 disabled� !.

serial2_baud

" IJ� RSC µ¶ K� �ú Ë~� �U� !. MV' ^9 !7* 86 !. 
� 300
� 1200
� 2400
� 4800
� 9600
� 19200
� 38400
� 57600
� 115200

Qi �U9 9600� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 >q| ¸T
� «�� !.

µ¶ K� XY� ?3' ì µ¶ �ú Ë~� I��� �¦�� XY� Û?31î 
� !(;< A tu).

serial2_parity

" IJ� RSC µ¶ K� Ì.O� �U� !. MV' IJ� none, odd �� even
� !. Qi �U9 none� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 >q
| ¸T� «�� !.

µ¶ K� XY� ?3' ì µ¶ Ì.O �U� I��� �¦�� XY� Û?31î 
� !(;< A tu).



3� RSC �� � 
� 33

serial2_stop

" IJ� RSC U( Í�A J� �U� !. MV' ^9 1 �� 2� !. Qi �U9 
1� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 >q| ¸T� «�� !.

µ¶ K� XY� ?3' ì µ¶ U( Í�� I��� �¦�� XY� Û?31î 
� !(;< A tu).

serial2_data

" IJ� RSC ."� Í�A J� �U� !. MV' ^9 7 E 8� !. Qi �U9 
8� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 >q| ¸T� «�� !.

µ¶ K� XY� ?3' ì µ¶ ."� Í�� I��� �¦�� XY� Û?31î 
� !(;< A tu).

serial2_hw_handshake

" IJ� RSCV µ¶ K��� ���� ���"�� ���( Â;� ��� !. 
MV' ^9 true E false� !. Qi �U9 true� !. true> �U�b ��
��V ���� �ù ��� (���, ���� �ù �� E XY ��V VR� 
!. false> �U�[\ ����V ���� �ù ��� (��( p=� RSC� µ
¶ K�� ¸Tö ��" 10¬ ê ��4( p� �¦ ¸T� 1�� !. 

�� ppp ��� �� �	 2
 ��
��. 

ppp_local_ip_addr 

PPP �� Á� ��� RSC� &' |�� �>'Þ(IP) ��� (U�o� " IJ� 
��� , ÑÒ ~� ÑQ D)� ��� !. " IJV Í� ,=� RSC� �� ��
V |�� ��� ²«=> �U� û"{b ê�� !. Qi �U9 0.0.0.0(�7)
� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 PPP ¸T� «�� !.



34 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

ppp_remote_ip_addr 

PPP �� Á� �� ��A IP ��� (U�o� " IJ� ��� , ÑÒ ~� ÑQ 
D)� ��� !. " IJV Í� ,=� RSC� �� ��V "½ PPP ��� &1 
�Pö |�� ��� V(b ,!b ê�� !. Qi �U9 0.0.0.0(�7)� !. 
" IJ> I��� RSC µ¶ K�� �' !7 PPP ¸T� «�� !.

ppp_enabled 

PPPV RSC µ¶ K��� Qi �>'Þ|( (U�o� " IJ� ��� !. MV
' ^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 false� !. " IJ> I��� RSC µ
¶ K�� �' !7 >q| ¸T� «�� !.

!" 45

SNMP ��

Simple Network Management Protocol (SNMP)9 RSC� �� ©���� ��� J 
,~< � !. SNMP� �£" 93� !. -�ö ��/ �'~ �6 !. �£" 
4� ,� LAN� RSCV ,� �¦�� SNMP� ��� !.

snmp_enabled

SNMP� RSC ?3* �b� ���( (U� �¦ " IJ� ��� !. MV' ^9 
true �� false� !. Qi^9 false� !.

snmp_host

" IJ� RSCV SNMP �� �b� �E |�� ��� K	� !. ÑÒ ~� ÑQ
�� ���Â ��� (U� !. d:

" IJV Í� ,[\ snmp_enabled IJV  false> �U4� ,=� �b� �c
( p6 !. Qi �U9 Í� ,6 !.

hostname rsc> set snmp_host 139.143.4.2



3� RSC �� � 
� 35

�� � �� �	 ��

customerinfo 

" IJ� ©íQ\ �/ ¦§ �b� 01 a34� h
(� ��4� b¡ U�� 
K	� !. d� �� !7* 86 !.

� �ª �Í� Ê3 ¨©(�:)
� �ª 0k
� �ª 
�� -./A "ù �� c� �Ï ¨©
� �ª� �M�b ,� ;� "ù

" S/P9 xt/, �"|(-)� K	�Â 40/I( VR� !. Qi �U9 Í� ,
6 !.

hostname 

" IJ� RSC� µ¯ ¸Tö �ªA "ù� K	� !. RSC� �b h
(� rsc> 
�G��� " "ù� K	
\ !. ©�� "ù9 rscadm set hostname=> �
U� !. ©�� "ù" I�4�, ��/V >q��' ì !
 >q|� ÐI( �
ÛA ��9 QäA ©�� "ù �G��� M(� !. " S/P9 xt/, �"|
(-)� K	�Â 40/I( VR� !. Qi �U9 Í� ,6 !.

page_enabled 

RSC �b�� ©í QR� ��� J ,�( (U�o� " IJ� ��� !. MV' 
^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 false� !. 

page_info1 

" IJ� TAP �b� ©íQ> �ú� �Ï ¨© E -� ©íQ ID ¨©� K	� 
!. @ S/� ���Â �Ï ¨©� ID� ¬.� !. MV' S/� !7* 86 !.

� t/(0-9)
� *(�Ñ )
� #(¦®U/ )
� ,(�Ñ )

d:

hostname rsc> set page_info1 18004420500@1234332



36 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

page_info1* page_info2 IJV Xþ Í� ,[\ page_enabled IJV false
> �U4� ©í4( p6 !. page_info1A Qi �U9 Í� ,6 !. 

page_init1

" IJ� ©íQ 1� �b� �cQ �� RSC XY� ?3�Q 01 ��4� AT 
(attention) �H� ?3�� S/P� (U� !.

page_password1

" IJ� ©íQ 1� �b� �cQ 01 ��4� ©íQ �Í� ë©� K	� !. 
ë©� J�
 6/ "�A xt/Âî � !.

page_baud1

" IJ� ©íQ 1� �b� �E Ð ���� µ¶ K� �ú Ë~� (U� !. M
V' ^9 300, 1200, 2400, 4800 E 9600� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì �ú Ë
~ �U9 serial2_baud IJ� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

page_data1

" IJ� ©íQ 1� �b� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ K� ."� Í� J� (U�
 !. MV' ^9 7 E 8� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì ."� Í�� 
serial2_data IJ� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

page_parity1

" IJ� ©íQ 1� ��� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ Ì.O� (U� !. MV' ^9 
none, odd E even� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì Ì.O� serial2_parity 
IJ� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

page_stop1

" IJ� ©íQ 1> �b� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ K� U( Í�A J� (U� !. M

V' ^9 1 E 2� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì U( Í�� serial2_stop IJ
� (Uö �U=> ��� !.



3� RSC �� � 
� 37

page_info2

" IJ� TAP �b� !4 ©íQ> �ú� �Ï ¨© E -� ©íQ ID ¨©� K	
� !. @ S/� ���Â �Ï ¨©� ID� ¬.� !. MV' S/� !7* 86
 !.

� t/(0-9)
� *(�Ñ )
� #(¦®U/ )
� ,(�Ñ )

d:

page_info1* page_info2 IJV Xþ Í� ,[\ page_enabled IJV false
> �U4� ©í4( p6 !. page_info2A Qi �U9 Í� ,6 !. 

page_init2

" IJ� ©íQ 2� �b� �cQ �� RSC XY� ?3�Q 01 ��4� AT 
(attention) �H� ?3�� S/P� (U� !.

page_password2

" IJ� ©íQ 2� �b� �cQ 01 ��4� ©íQ �Í� ë©� K	� !. 
ë©� J�
 6/ "�A xt/Âî � !.

page_baud2

" IJ� ©íQ 2� �b� �E Ð ���Q 0' µ¶ K� �ú Ë~� (U� !. M

V' ^9 300, 1200, 2400, 4800 E 9600� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì �ú Ë
~ �U9 serial2_baud IJ� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

page_data2

" IJ� ©íQ 2> �b� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ K� ."� Í� J� (U� !. M

V' ^9 7 E 8� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì ."� Í�� serial2_data I
J� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

hostname rsc> set page_info2 18004420596@4433444



38 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

page_parity2 

" IJ� ©íQ 2> �b� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ Ì.O� (U� !. MV' ^9 
none, odd E even� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì Ì.O� serial2_parity 
IJ� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

page_stop2 

" IJ� ©íQ 2> �b� �cQ 0' RSC µ¶ K� U( Í�A J� (U� !. M

V' ^9 1 E 2� !. RSCV ©í �b� �� ì U( Í�� serial2_stop IJ
� (Uö �U=> ��� !.

mail_enabled 

RSC �b� 0' �/ ¦§ h
(� �E( Â;� (U�o� " IJ� ��� !. M

V' ^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 false� !. 

mailuser 

" IJ� �/ ¦§ �b� ��4� ��� K	� !. S/P9 ó& 40/I( K
	� J ,6 !. Qi �U9 Í� ,6 !. �/ ¦§ ��� �\� y�4(� �
/ ¦§ ��� ���Â Âr -�/�� S� `a� �(� J ,6 !. 

mailhost

" IJ� RSCV SMTP ¦§ �b� �c� |�� �� �<� Þ�=> ¬.�Â K
	� !. SMTP �bV 3D«=> �úH ÐI( ø ��> ÊË �/ ¦§� �Ö 
!. ÑÒ ~� ÑQ D)� ���Â ��� (U� !. d:

��� ó& 2BI( (U� J ,6 !. " IJV Í� ,[\ mail_enabled IJ
V  false> �U4� ,=� �/ ¦§" �ú4( p6 !. Qi �U9 Í� ,6
 !.

!
 45
�� IJ� y� X �å ./(envmond)* 	
 2²�Â ��� �D� !. 

hostname rsc> set mailhost 139.143.4.2:139.142.4.15



3� RSC �� � �� 39

�� ���� � ��

envmond ��� RSC� ��� �	�� 
��
�. ��� Solaris �� ��� �� 
�� �� �� �� � � !" #$� %&
�. envmond' �	( )
*+, �
� ��� �-. �/
�.

� �0 123(alarmn_prefix 45' 123� ��� 67 ��( 89:3 ;<
:3 �9=
�.)

� >?@ "+ABA"(watchdog 45' +ABAC DEF3 G' �H� �� �� 
IJ. �9=
�.)

alarmn_prefix 45� 89� K. LIMN �� ��' �� 89 OP( �9=

�. ��C 89FQ �, 89� 67 DR HS�T �ULN V3( �/
�. 

WP �� XA�' 0, 1, 2, 3 Y 4Z� [\�C %&
�. [\� 0� 2]^ MN _
`�
�. [\� 1, 2, 3� !; alarmn_prefix K. 89: 5 %&
�. 
alarmn_prefix 45�� n� ab" �� XA c�� !J=
�.

��� �0( �dQ environment ef. g =
�. 

	
�

envmond� �; hi� 123' �� 3-1� j2� kl!N 6Z� mR( n&
�.

�� 3-1 ��� ��

op qk� !; qr" K� �-� s&
�.

�� �� ��

03 �� �� ��

04 �� 	


05 �

90-99 �
� �� ��

�� �� 

05 02 01

�� ��
�� 	




40 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

:k MD� (U�o� alarmn_prefix IJ� ��� !.

:k ¨© ^9 01 �� 02V H J ,6 !. d� ��, �� D� :k 01* 86 !. 

^È �� ^9 !7* 86 !.

�{�, 	
 3-1� Ñ
ö h
(� "õ 2V nÌ�7"� A½� !. 

alarm1_prefix

�� àÀ" 1� Î3Ï� h
(� &' :k MD� (U�o� " IJ� ��� 
!. Qi^9 03(�� D� :k)� !. !4 MV' ^9 04(z~), 05(õ), q.b 90;
� 99I(A t/� !.

alarm2_prefix

�� àÀ" 2� Î3Ï� h
(� &' :k MD� (U�o� " IJ� ��� 
!. Qi^9 04(z~)� !. !4 MV' ^9 03(�� D� :k), 05(õ), q.b 90;
� 99I(A t/� !. 

alarm3_prefix

�� àÀ" 3� Î3Ï� h
(� &' :k MD� (U�o� " IJ� ��� 
!. Qi^9 05(õ)� !. !4 MV' ^9 03(�� D� :k), 04(z~), q.b 90;
� 99I(A t/� !.

�� � ��

00 V�

01 7�

02 L�, »à3 �¶$ á = â�

10 â�

99 V" [�\ã �©, �¶ äå â�



3� RSC �� � 
� 41

solaris_watchdog_timeout

�� ��V 
��" ÁØ4[\ nÌ��( �Ø�Q �� ÚC' 
ê(�)� !. 
envmondV n» Á"�, ./9 " IJ� Qi«=> 10�> �U� !. " IJV 
0=> �U4� �� ��� envmond>;� ~�4� XÓ ��Í�� (
� !. 
" IJV üJ ^=> �U4� �� ��� envmond>;�A ��Í�V �
ê� 
~��( p� �¦ "� æ(� !. 
ê �*� 
�� nÌ� V.#  �� àÀ
"V Î3Ï� !. 
�� nÌ h
(� �' "Z� �(� �1 �/ ¦§"\ ©
íQ> �ú� !. 

solaris_watchdog_reboot

�� ��V ÁØ4[\ nÌ' 
��� Û�U1î ��( Â;� (U�o� " I
J� ��� !. MV' ^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 false� !. 43�
"(A ¹panic_dumpº � tu�v
f.

:;< +� 45

ip_mode

RSCV >� "·� K�� &' IP ��� ?3�� ��� ���o� " IJ� ���

 !. RSCV ¸Tö #�$%�� VR' �Í�� �{ ip_mode ^� �	� !. 
!7 �<9 VR' ^� \}Ö !. 

� none @ "·� K�� ��� J �b ���� J �6 !.

� dhcp @ IP ��� �=o� dhcp �>'Þ� ��� !.

� config @ IP ��� �=o� ip_addr ?3 IJ� ��� !.

�� ��V 17 
��� �kH Ð, "·� |��"�� ��� J �6 !. 
(ip_mode� none� Qi^=> �U� !.) rsc-config �%e�� n»��, �
%e��ip_modeA Qi^ config� Ñ
�  "·� |��"�� ?3�{� h

(� \}Ö !. " IJ> I��� !7 RSC Û�U ì «�� !.

ip_addr

" IJ� ip_mode IJV config> �Uö �¦�� ��� !. ÑÒ |�� ~�
(.) ÑQ D)=> IP ��� (U� !. Qi �U9 0.0.0.0(�7)� !. " IJ> 
I��� !7 RSC Û�U ì «�� !.



42 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

ip_netmask

" IJ� ip_mode IJV config> �Uö �¦�� ��� !. ÑÒ |�� ~�
(.) ÑQ D)=> ��� ò�%� (U� !. Qi �U9 0.0.0.0 (�7)� !. 
" IJ> I��� !7 RSC Û�U ì «�� !.

ip_gateway

" IJ� ip_mode IJV config> �Uö �¦�� ��� !. "û9 &^" RSC
� ²É' ���� ,( p� �¦ RSCV IP Ì�� �E Qi �"��"� !. ÑÒ 
|�� ~�(.) ÑQ D)=> IP ��� (U� !. Qi �U9 0.0.0.0(�7)� !. 
" IJ> I��� !7 RSC Û�U ì «�� !.

tpe_link_test

10BASE-T "·� å% (T3 ¼��� Î3Ï�( Â;� (U�o� " IJ� �
�� !. MV' ^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 true� !. false ^9 
å% (T3 ¼��� (��( p[\ å% (T3 ¼��� ��� J �� y�� 
RSCV 0k1 ,� �¦A �k� ��4�î � !. å% (T3 ¼��� RSC E 
>� y� Xþ� &1 É-3 ,� �U4�î � !. �U" Ék�( p=� �Õ
" ±VR� J~ ,6 !.

#$ ,- 45

escape_char

" IJ� ³´ ��� ���b RSC L> ���Q 0' "�*"� S/P� �U�
 !. "�*"� S/P9 �ªA XÓ RSC ��/�� «�� !. "�*"� S/
P9 "�*"� S/� òQÑ> ?3� !. Qi "�*"� S/� ~(N�)� !.

"�*"� S/P� I��Â~, �Û ³´ ��9 x"� Ù( p6 !. s>w "
�*"� S/P9 !7 ³´ ��;� MV� !. �ÛA "�*"� S/P� �o
� show �H� ��� !.

"�*"� S/P>� ØÉ xt/� ��� J ,6 !. �' �� S/� ��� 
J~ ,6 !. "�*"� S/> �� S/� ���o� �� #�� \}cQ 01 
"^"(Shift-6)� ���b � �\A S/� ��� !. þ¨Z S/V ®7Ñ(?)"� 
Delete #V �	� !. qR( p=� þ¨Z S/� �� S/> Iy4b "�*"
� S/> ��� !. d� ��, "�*"� S/� �U�Q 01 ^y� ���� �
�/� Control-y� ��' ì òQÑ� ���Â ³´ ��� ���� � !. 



3� RSC �� � 
� 43

tip� ���Â 
��� -.�� �¦ 
��9 ~. (N� òQÑ)A Qi "�*"� 
S/P� |)�( ��� � !. tip� ���Â 
��� -.�� �¦ !7 �H
� ���Â "�*"� S/P� !4 S/> I�� !.

new_character� ���o� s "�*"� S/P� V.\ !. d� ��, "�*"
� S/� #(Aw�) Q©> I��o� !7* 8" ��� !. 

�� 45

panic_dump

RSCV �ª� Û�U� Ð �� ��� a3� û|( (U�o� " IJ� ��� 
!. RSC� reset RSC L �H" n»H Ð �� solaris_watchdog_reboot IJ
V true> �U4b solaris_watchdog_timeout � c� ��Í�V ~�4( p
� �¦ �ª� Û�U� !. MV' ^9 true �� false� !. Qi^9 false
� !.

# rscadm set escape_char new_character

# rscadm set escape_char #



44 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�



45

�4

rscadm ���� ��

" :��� rscadm MN.O� &1 ��� !. " :9 !7* 8" ?34� ,6
 !.

� 45�"(A ¹MN.O BCº
� 46�"(A ¹rscadm �0 �Hº
� 49�"(A ¹UNIX �G���� �b �Uº

GHIJ ?@
rscadm MN.O E �0 �H� ���� ©���� RSC� -.� J ,6 !. 
rscadm� ���o� ��> �ª� >q|1î � !. RSC �H L� ���Â &
;¬A rscadm �0 �H� ��� J ,=\ rscadm� ���Â !7 2G� §.�
� � J ,6 !.

� ÊU ë©� ` J �� �¦ RSC Û?3
� ÜÝ� nÌ�� �¦ RSC Û�U
� ?3 ."� FG
� RSC Ä�� !w>�
� RSC èé� 
ê� �ªA èé� 
ê=> ²QÏ

rscadm MN.O� !7 Ô&'.� �k� !.
/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc. 



46 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

rscadm MN.O� !7 �0 �H� ��� !.

rscadm KL ��
�ª�� rscadm �0 �H� rscadm MN.O� 	
 ��� !. d:

help

" �0 �H9 rscadm �0 �H �<* øø� &' êo' ��� K	�� Qi ~
BC h
(� í�� !.

� 4-1 rscadm $%&' () ��

 !" �� ��

help rscadm ��  !
 ÓÓ� (K ´æK -�� 5�DEF.

version RSC�. 7;	
 Ôw2� (K V"$ 5�DEF.

date ·³ �´
 ÊË$ 5��Ì3 -VDEF.

set �o <=$ -VDEF.

show �3 ��� �o <=$ 5�DEF.

resetrsc RSC$ ¾� ³-VDEF.

download Ôw2$ RSC çè� PROM� Fé}qDEF.

send_event �ÄS$ z!DEF. ZC [�\$ "ê =� LgEF.

modem_setup RSC £¤ bS� lmÉ ��� �o� <ZDEF.

useradd RSC %&* �V� ¦�DEF.

userdel RSC %&* �V� N/DEF.

usershow RSC %&* �V� ÍÎ� 5�DEF.

userpassword %&* �Q$ -V�Ì3 <ZDEF.

userperm %&* jÏ� -VDEF.

# rscadm show



4� rscadm  !"# 
� 47

version

version �0 �H9 RSC�� n»4� Ä��� &' U�� Ñ
� !. d:

date [-s]
date [[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy]][.SS]

�Û èé� 
ê� Ñ
�o� date �0 �H� ��� !. RSC 
ê� �ª 
ê
� ²QÏ
#o� -s ��� ��� !. RSC 
ê� �ª 
ê* !ð� �U�o� 
�0 �H� èé� ��� !. 

èé D)� &' ��9 26�"(A ¹date 
[[mmdd]HHMM|mmddHHMM[cc]yy][.SS]º � tu�v
f.

set variable value
RSC ?3 IJ� �U�o� set �0 �H� ��� !. "r' IJ� &' ��9 
31�"(A ¹RSC ?3 IJº � tu�v
f.

¾ S/P("")� ���Â IJ� ¾> �U� J ,6 !. IJ� DF"\ UNIX L 
]J S/� K	�� S/P> �U�o� S/P� k�lÑ> m6 !. d:

show [variable]
�\ "^A RSC ?3 IJ ^� Ñ
�o� show �0 �H� ��� !. IJ� (
U�( p=� RSC� XÓ ?3 IJ� Ñ
� !. "r' IJ� &' ��9 31�
"(A ¹RSC ?3 IJº � tu�v
f.

# rscadm version
RSC Version v2.0
RSC Bootmon v2.0
RSC Main    v2.0.15
RSC Post Status = 0xFFFF
#

# rscadm set page_info2 ""
# rscadm set page_init1 "&F &E0"



48 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

resetrsc [-s]

" �0 �H9 RSC� X
 Û�U� !. Û�U�Q �� XÓ ¸T� =�� ���
o� -s ��� ��� !. |J� (U�( p=� " �0 �H9 �� Û�U� J
»�b XÓ ¸T� 1�� !.

download [boot] file
" �0 �H9 file� ^��� s Ä��� RSC> !w>��� û� (�� !. 
boot� (U��, fileA c�" RSC Í�`3 hX.A ;� 2�� �k� !. �ú
" =�4�, �� ��� /Ç ¼��� J»� !. envmond� �� ��V /Ç ¼
��� 3D«=> =��!b �b�� /Õ� Û�QÏ� !. 

send_event [-c] message
RSC "Z� >q� "Z�� ���o� " �0 �H� ��� !. �b ?3� �{ 
RSCV ���� �b h
(� �co� -c ��� ��� !. message� 80/� �
( p� ASCII S/P� !. DF"\ UNIX L ]J S/� K	�� S/P� ��
�o� S/P� k�lÑ> m6 !.

�b� �cQ 01 " �0 �H� ���� Perl �%e�A d� �o� ;< B� t
u�b, UNIX �G���� ��4� d� �o� 49�"(A ¹UNIX �G���� 
�b �Uº � tu�v
f.

modem_setup

RSC µ¶ K�� ¸Tö XYA ?3� I��o� " �0 �H� ��� !. XY" 
�&> ¸T4� ,=� ÑÒ AT �H� ���b XY�� ÜÝ� Ù� J ,6 !. 
" �0 �H� ���o� »A Y ;¬� "�*"� S/(~)� òQÑ� ��� !. 
d:

# rscadm modem_setup
AT <enter>
OK
~.
#



4� rscadm  !"# 
� 49

rscadm modem_setupA "�*"� 
��� s^ ~.� !. RSC ³´A �� S
/� ?3" VR� !. qr\ rscadm modem_setupA "�*"� S/� I�� 
J �6 !. 
��� -.�Q 01 tip� ���b " ¸T� �1 rscadm 
modem_setup� n»�� �¦, tip ¸T9 ~. "�*"� 
��� |)�Â tip ¸
T� 1�� !. rscadm modem_setup �>��� ÊË n»� !. 

��= .' >8 ?@ 12
rscadm� ���Â ©���� ��/ ÊU� -.�o� ��> ©��� >q|�
Â !7 �0 �H* 	
 rscadm MN.O� ��� !.

� useradd(27�"(A ¹useradd usernameº  tu)

� userdel(28�"(A ¹userdel usernameº  tu)

� usershow(28�"(A ¹usershow [username]º  tu)

� userpassword(28�"(A ¹userpassword usernameº  tu)

� userperm(28�"(A ¹userperm username [c][u][a][r]º  tu)

UNIX ����M� +  �;
" l��� rscadm �0 �H� ���Â UNIX �G���� �b� �U�� ��
� &' d�� �ÂÃ !. " d�� ��� �U�b �/ ¦§=> �(�~< �
� ��� ?3� !. 

1. f1 gh iB� �jkl m� no� �(�
�.

2. m� pq7� �(�
�. 7 r��� alarm 3)* ?��
�.

# rscadm set mail_enabled true
# rscadm set mailhost 139.143.4.2
# rscadm set mailuser joe@company.com

# rscadm set alarm3_prefix 91



50 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

3. m' s6B� �t
�.

"Failed" "Z�� JÕ��, �� ��� !7� n»� !.

1. �� àÀ" 3� �U� !.

2. �� �� ³´, >q, environment �H� failure� Q<� !.

3. (Uö ��/�� �/ ¦§=> �(� �Ö !.

4. SNMP ��� �Ö !(snmp_enabled� snmp_host IJV �Uö �¦).

"OK" "Z�� JÕ��, �� ��� !7� n»� !. 

1. �� àÀ" 3� 1�� !.

2. �� �� ³´, >q, environment �H� OK "Z�� Q<� !.

3. (Uö ��/�� �/ ¦§=> �(� �Ö !.

4. SNMP ��� �Ö !(snmp_enabled� snmp_host IJV �Uö �¦).

# rscadm send_event -c �910100 Process is now being monitored�
# rscadm send_event -c �910101 Process failed�
# rscadm send_event -c �910100 Process OK�
# rscadm send_event -c �910110 Process no longer monitored�



51

�5

RSC� ���� OpenBoot PROM 
�  ��

" :��� RSC� (��� OpenBoot PROM QR� &' c�� ��� !.

RSC ³´� OBP� (U� Ð ��/� þ BA y� IJ Ë3� ��� J ,6 !. 
ok �G���� "r' IJ� UA� !. d: 

" Ë39 �ªV Û�Uö !7� «�� !.

rsc

" Ë39 ttyio, input-device, output-device OBP ³´ IJ� &1 MV' s 
:kA ��� !. ttya í� E ��9 ÉJ«=> Qi^=> �U4� ,=  
keyboard E ttyb� Q} MV' ��� !.

ok setenv input-device rsc
ok setenv output-device rsc



52 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�



53

�6

�� !"

" :��� !7* 89 S� 1T� 0' U�� �D� !.

� 53�"(A ¹RSC S� 1Tº
� 56�"(A ¹RSC� ���Â �ª S� 1Tº

RSC �� NO

RSC� ���� � �� ��
� ¸T Á| RSC :k "ù� �|� !(�> �# �$-rsc).

� ï¤4 RSC ��/ "ù� �� Á|( �|� !. 
�� ��/ "ù* 8( p
� J~ ,6 !.

� ï¤4 RSC ë©� �� Á|( �|� !.

telnet� ���� RSC�  !� � �� ��

RSC� ²
� ó& 4BI( telnet ¸T� (�� !. XÓ telnet ��" Î3Ï45
� Ð telnet �H� ���Â � !4 ¸T� 
~�� ¸T" �� ,!� fgV `
a� !. d� ��, UNIX��� !7* 86 !.

% telnet bert-rsc
Trying 129.148.49.120...
Connected to bert-rsc.
Escape character is ’^]’.
Connection closed by foreign host.



54 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

"#$  !� %& RSC�  !� � �� ��

;< ��> �ª� >q|�b rscadm version �H=> ^ÈV U^|( �|�
 !. �3 qR!� RSC� 2² Á"  "·� ?3� S�V ,� û� !. "·� 
?3 IJV ï¤ð� �U4� ,�( �|�o� rscadm show �H� ��� !.

�' !7* 8" � J~ ,6 !. 

� µ¶ K�� �1 RSC� >q|' !7 shownetwork �H� ���Â �Û �U
� �|� !.

� #�$% ^A !4 
��� >q|' !7 ping �H� ���Â RSCV Î3Ï 
^È|( �|� !. �ª "ù" �� RSC "ù(d: �# �$-rsc)� ping �H 
|J> ���v
f.

� "·� ¸T� �|�o� SunVTS ×Ø� n»� !. W; "·�� ¼���o
� :kV QR�� 10Mbit y�� ¸T4� ,�î � !. 

� SunVTR ×Ø� n»�Â �� �� ����� �|� !.

'( )*+ %& RSC�  !� � �� ��

;< ��> �ª� >q|�b rscadm version �H=> ^ÈV U^|( �|�
 !. �3 qR!� RSC� 2² Á� !. µ¶ K� ?3 IJV ï¤ð� �U4� 
,�( �|�o� rscadm show �H� ��� !. 

XY* -�ö S�| �¦�� !7� n»� !.

� ��> �ª� >q|�Â rscadm modem_setup �H� ���Â XY ?3� �
|�b ��� !. XY9 J�
 ¸T C�� &�Â bUö �ú Ë~� ���
~< ?34�î � !.

� !4  !�� XY� ¸T1 �b XY" ï¤ð� 2²��( �|� !.

� �½¾ �� !4 
��� µ¶ K�� ¸T1 �b µ¶ K�V 2²��( �|
� !. 

� SunVTS ×Ø� n»�Â µ¶ K�� ��� !. W; µ¶ K�� ¼���o� 
µ¶ çuy ã��V ÚC� !.

� SunVTR ×Ø� n»�Â �� �� ����� �|� !.

RSC�,
 ��- �� ��
� RSC� XÓ RSC "Z�� &1 �b� �c(� p6 !. d^�� �bV RSC�
� �b� �c� "Z�|( �|� !.

� ��> �ª� >q|' !7 rscadm send_event -c message �H� ���Â 
�b� �Ö !. 



6� �� $% 55

�/ ¦§ �bV JÕ4( p� �¦ !7� n»� !.

� �/ ¦§ ?3 IJ� �|� !.

� �/ ¦§ �ª E FG ¦§ �ªV n» Á"  �&> ?34� ,�( �|� 
!. 

� RSC� ���( pb JÕ/�� �/ ¦§ h
(� �ú1 � !.

� "·� ?3� �|� !.

©íQ �bV JÕ4( p� �¦�� !7� n»� !.

� ©íQ ?3 IJ� �|� !.

� RSC� ���( pb !4 ��=> ©íQ� h
(� �ú1 � !.

� ©íQ �Í�V �&> ?345�( �|� !. ?3" ï¤ð( p=� S�V 
`a� !. 

SNMP ��" JÕ4( p� �¦�� !7� n»� !.

� snmp_enabled IJV true> �U45�( �|� !. 

� snmp_host IJA IP ��� &1 ping �H� n»� !. 

� SNMP -. �¼"�" !4 ©���� ��� �úÙ� J ,�( �|� !.

RSC .�+ / � �� ��

��/V RSC ë©� �� ª�[\ ë©V 2²�( p=� ��> �ª� >q|' 
!7 rscadm userpassword �H� ���Â s ë©� (U� !. RSC ��/�
� s ë©� `e !.

RSC "0* �� �1" 23 45 �� �16 78�� 9� 
��

��> �ª� >q|' !7 rscadm date -s �H� ���Â RSC 
ê� �ª 

ê� ²QÏ
\ !. "r' J�«| 2G� /²=> J»�~< �U�o� cron 
MN.O� ���v
f.

RSC :;< 7,= >?�� ��

QR� J»�Q 01 ]U ��/ �'" ÚC� !. �' JÒ� �|�v
f. �
' !7* 89 S�V ,� J ,6 !.

� poweroff �H" 2²�( p� �¦. �ªA ��" "½ :U ,6 !.

� poweron �H" 2²�( p� �¦. �ªA ��" "½ �U ,6 !.



56 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�� �� ����� 	
� � RSC
 ���� �� �� 

�� �� �� ��	 
�� RSC� 
���� ���. rscadm ����� ���
� �� � �! �� "#$ %��& '()* ��+� ,-�.�/. 

RSC� ���� �� �	 
�
RSC	 01�2 3	 !4 56 �7� �����. !4- 01�8 9:;< !4� 
=7�� Sun Management Center, SunVTS, OpenBoot Diagnostics> ?@ AB C�
� �����.

!4- 01�2 3)8 RSC D#� *EF�� �G$ HI���.

� 56� JK RSC LMN *E O !4 P� QR� SF���.
� TUV /W X�2� JK YZ *E� SF��� .
� !4 YZ� =7$ �C�� �[\$ 
�(� ]�� .



57

�� A

#$ %& '( )*

" ;<��� �� �� XY� &' U�� �D� ,!7* 8" ?3� !.

� 57�"(A ¹W; XYº
� 60�"(A ¹XY S� 1Tº

RS TU
"·� ¸T� ���Â RSC� ���� J ,=  �� #�$%A W;�� ���
�Q 01 RSC µ¶ K� 2� ¸Tö �� XY� �k� J ,6 !. �V �£� 0
1 1P XY" (��� �¦ !"�F ¨©� (U� J ,6 !.

XY� �k�b ?3�o� XY* 	
 �Dö ���� tu�v
f. RSC XY� 
Î3Ï�b �U�o� ]�' (Q" �� �¦ !7 ?3 �U� �ðv
f. ?3 
IJ� I��o� RSC L"\ rscadm MN.O� ��� J ,6 !. 



58 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

AB �'
!7 �U� ���Â RSC µ¶ K� 2� ?3� !.

CD� 45 �'
©íQ� �b� �E J ,~< RSC� TAP (Telocator Alphanumeric Protocol)� �
ð� XÓ XY ©í �Í�� 	
 2²�~< �Ê4� ,6 !. RSC XY !"�|
* ©íQ !"���� Xþ (��~< �o� RSC µ¶ K� 2 �ú Ë~� ©íQ 
�ú Ë~� 9600=> �U1î � !.

!7 �U� �{ ©íQ �b� Î3Ï�b ?3� !. ©íQ 2A ��9 �	 �s
� !. ©íQ� �\� ��� �¦ ©íQ 2� &' �U9 ���( p�~ � !. 

� A-1 *+ ,� 2 -. 
�

GUI �� #$ %& ��

£¤ bS 2 -V

�� ��: 9600
���: â�
V\ �S: 1
��� �S: 8
�qw2 ëqì�í no�
£¤ bS�. PPP no�

serial2_baud 9600
serial2_parity none
serial2_stop 1
serial2_data 8
serial2_hw_handshake true
ppp_enabled true

� A-2 /0� �� 
�

�� #$ %& ��

Q�z} RSC ZC ",z page_enabled true

�Q: �� ��

PIN: ��� ��� PIN page_info1 number@ID



&' A �� �� () *+ 59

��: �H I�

©íQ �Ï ¨©� 73 ©í ��� 0' ¨©V �� ©íQ �Í�A TAP ¸T� 
0' ¨©� A½� !. ¨©� J�
 TAP �>'Þ� �ð� XY� ¸T�� �Ï 
¨©"�î � !. ©íQ ?3 �BIJ� 	
 " ¨©~ `��o� ©í �Í� 
GÇ� SA�v
f. 

©íQ �Ï ¨©� J�
 �Ç !"� S/P� K	1î � !. d� ��, c; �
Ï #�$%A ¨© ¡� 9V ÚC�� "û �' K	1î � !. �' `Õ7" �à 
ÐI( ¢
 Q!oî �� 9 g� £ò(,)� ¤6 !. d� ��, 9,8005551212� 8
" ��� J ,6 !.

�J< NVRAM� KL M�N OP

XY ?3� �U�o� rscadm modem_setup �H� ��� !. modem_setup 
�H� &' |J� AT (attention) �H=> ?3� !. XYA NVRAM� �U� <
:� !. 

!7* 89 �QÏ� ��� !.

� RTS �ù �� 1�
� DTR" �¥�� XY Û�U
� ¸T C�� &1 µ¶ K� 2� bU �ú Ë~> �U

�� ��: 9600
���: î=
V\ �S: 1
��� �S: 7
�Q: password
�� �z� W*X: 60k�\� ï�� �z
� W*Xð

page_baud1 9600
page_parity1 even
page_stop1 1
page_data1 7

page_password1 password
page_init1

�Q: �� ��

PIN: ��� ��� PIN page_info2 number@ID

�� ��: 9600
���: î=
V\ �S: 1
��� �S: 7
�Q: password
�� �z� W*X: 60k�\� ï�� �z
� W*Xð

page_baud2 9600
page_parity2 even
page_stop2 1
page_data2 7

page_password2 password
page_init2

� A-2 /0� �� 
� (��)

�� #$ %& ��



60 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

�J Q:H M�N

XY� �k�� ²£ RSCV ©í �Í�� ÚC' XY �BIJ� �U�~< �
o� ©íQ 1 E 2� &1 XY �QÏ S/P� ��� !. �QÏ S/P9 AT 
(attention) �H=> ?3� !.

IJ page_init1* page_init2A ¦"� ó& 15/I( VR�  XYA NVRAM
� <:4(� p6 !. page_init1* page_init2 IJ� &' �U c�9 
rscadm modem_setup �H� ���Â XYA NVRAM hX.� <:' �U� �
=�[\ de f !. ©íQ 1 E 2� &1 !4 �Ï ¨©\ !4 ©íQ �Í�� �
��� �¦�� ø ©íQ� &1 �> !4 �QÏ S/P� ��1î �� �¦~ 
,6 !.

��: .�

©íQ ë©� TAP ©í �Í�� &' ë©� !. ½§��� &BA �¦ " ë©V 
��4( p6 !. qr\ É; ©í �Í�(d: x§)� ë©� ÚC> �� �¦~ 
,6 !. 

TU �� NO
��> ©��� >q|' ì rscadm modem_setup �H� ���Â XY S�� Ô
ªq� J ,6 !. q� !7 XY� AT �H� n»�Â ©í �Í�A ©í �½¾
� �Ï ¨Q� 
~� J ,6 !. TAP �>'Þ� ���� ©í �½¾� 3D«=
> ¸T�� 3D«| TAP ¸T� A½�� ID= �G��V \}L !.

AT �H� ���Â 3D«=> >q|� J �� �¦�� DIP �0k\ RSC µ¶ 
K� 2 �U* 89 XY ���� ?3� �|� !. 

rscadm �H� ���� &Õ �ªA µ¶ K� Á �\� XY� ¸T' !7 tip* 
89 UNIX MN.O� ���Â TAP ©í �½¾� ¸T� J ,6 !. "R� �Â 
RSC�� �~> XY� �|� J ,6 !. " ��=> 3D«=> ¸T4� ï¤4 
�½¾ ¨©� ���b ,7� �|� J ,6 !. UNIX À© S� 1T� &' /�
' c�9 tip E stty� &' man �"(� tu�v
f. 

©íQ �b� �|�o� rscadm send_event -c message �H� ��� !. " 
�H9 RSC ?3�� (U' ©íQ> �b h
(� �Ö !.



61

�� B

#+ ,�� -� RSC ./�0 12 
3� �45�

�%e�\ �H AÉ� rscadm �0 �H send_event� K	�Â RSC "Z�� Q
<�[\ ]U ^_ `a
 �b� �E J ,6 !. �b� �co� -c ��� ��
� !.

" ;<�� (Uö Ô�% AO�" ÉU �ª� �*� �¦ RSC �b� �c� 
dmon.pl"{� "ùA Perl �%e� AÉ" J<4� ,6 !. Ê«&> " �%e
�� ���o� X ��o� ø Ô�% AO�� &1 B� ¬�.� crontab MN
.O> �Ö !. 

�  �� B-1 

#!/usr/bin/perl
# Disk Monitor
# USAGE: dmon <mount> <percent>
#  e.g.: dmon /usr 80
@notify_cmd = ’/usr/platform/SUNW,UltraSPARC-IIi-Netract/rsc/rscadm’;
if (scalar(@ARGV) != 2)
{
   print STDERR “USAGE: dmon.pl <mount_point> <percentage>\n”;
   print STDERR “ e.g. dmon.pl /export/home 80\n\n”;
   exit;
}
open(DF, “df -k|”);
$title = <DF>;
$found = 0;
while ($fields = <DF>)
{
   chop($fields);
   ($fs, $size, $used, $avail, $capacity, $mount) = split(’ ’, $fields);
   if ($ARGV[0] eq $mount)
   {
      $found = 1;



62 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

      if ($capacity > $ARGV[1])
      {
         print STDERR “ALERT: \””, $mount, “\” is at “, $capacity, 
                      “ of capacity, sending notification\n”;
         $notify_msg = ’mount point “’.$mount.’” is at ’.
                       $capacity.’ of capacity’;
         exec (@notify_cmd, ’send_event’, ’-c’, $notify_msg)
               || die “ERROR: $!\n”;
      }
   }
}
if ($found != 1)
{
   print STDERR “ERROR: \””, $ARGV[0], 
                “\” is not a valid mount point\n\n”;
}
close(DF);

�  �� B-1  (��)



63

�� C

67 ,��

" ;<9 fg h
(� &' U�� �D�  !7* 8" ?34� ,6 !.

� 63�"(A ¹rsc> �G����A fg h
(º
� 65�"(A ¹rscadm MN.O fg h
(º

rsc> ����M�" VW XY:
Could not get username for user username

userpassword �H n» Á SEEPROM fgV `a�6 !.

Error adding user username

useradd �H n» Á fgV `a�6 !. " h
( !7� ­· /�' c�" 
Ñ
� !. 

Error changing password for username

userpassword �H n» Á fgV `a�6 !. " h
( !7� ­· /�' 
c�" Ñ
� !.

Error changing password for username

userpassword �H n» Á SEEPROM fgV `a�6 !.

Error changing password for username - password must be at least 
three characters different from old password - password must 
not be based on username

®�ö ë©� ���6 !.



64 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

Error deleting user username

userdel �H n» Á fgV `a�6 !. " h
( !7� ­· /�' c�" 
Ñ
� !.

Error displaying user username

usershow �H n» Á fgV `a�6 !. " h
( !7� ­· /�' c�
" Ñ
� !.

Error setting permission for username

userperm �H n» Á fgV `a�6 !. " h
( !7� ­· /�' c�
" Ñ
� !.

ERROR:username did not start with letter or did not contain 
lowercase letter. 

®�ö ��/ "ù� ���6 !.

Failed to allocate buffer for console mode.

console �H n» Á RSCV ³´� ¸T�Q 0' ¯¬' hX.� �P�( �
�6 !.

Failed to allocate memory!

show �H n» Á RSCV IJ ^� Ñ
�Q 0' ¯¬' hX.� �P�( ��
6 !.

Failed to get password for username

userpassword �H n» Á SEEPROM fgV `a�6 !.

Failed to set variable to value

set �H n» Á RSC�� SEEPROM fgV `a�6 !.

Invalid login

>q| 
~V nÌ�6 !. " h
(� >q| �G��� \}L !.

Invalid password

userpassword �H� &1 ®�ö ë©� ���6 !.

Invalid permission: permission

®�ö ��/ �'� ���6 !. ï¤4 �'9 [c] [u] [a] [r]� !. 

Malformed username

userpassword, userperm �� userdel �H� ��� Ð äÛ�( p� ��/
� (U�6 !.



&' C ,- .�/ 65

No free user slots

" fg� RSC� "½ 4BA ÊU" ?3ö ^È�� ��/ ÊU� �V�o � Ð 
`a� !. RSC� ��/ ÊU� 4B� (�� !. q "^A ÊU� �V�o� 
J�
 Qä ÊU� @�1î � !.

Passwords don’t match

s ë©� &' þ BA s�" Ék�( p6 !.

Permission denied

«l' ��/ �' JÒ" �� L �H� n»�o �6 !.

Sorry, wrong password

�Û ë©� ®� ���6 !.

Unable to get value of variable variable

show �H n» Á ®�ö IJ "ù� ���6 !. 

User already registered

�V�o� ��/V " �ª� "½ RSC ÊU� V(b ,6 !.

User does not exist

(U' ��/ "ù" " �ªA RSC ÊU* ¸T4� ,( p6 !.

rscadm GHIJ VW XY:
Passwords didn’t match, try again

userpassword �0 �H n» Á ë©� þ ¨ ���6 !. ë©V Ék�( p
=� ë©� !
 ��1î � !. 

rscadm: all user slots are full

" fg� RSC� "½ 4BA ÊU" ?3ö ^È�� ��/ ÊU� �V�o � Ð 
`a� !. RSC� ��/ ÊU� 4B� (�� !. ÊU� �V�Q �� J�
 
ÊU� @�1î � !.

rscadm: command line too long

�Hñ" °( ¦( p9( �|� !.

rscadm: command unknown

®�ö rscadm �0 �H� ���6 !.



66 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

rscadm: could not connect to modem

modem_setup �0 �H n» Á RSCV RSC XY� ¸T� J �56 !. XY" 
¸T4� ,6 I? XY" �Û ©í �0 
��� A1 �� Á"[\ RSCV !
4 XY� ¸T4� ,� J ,6 !.

rscadm: could not disconnect from modem

modem_setup �0 �H n» Á RSCV XY*A ¸T 1�� [;�6 !. 

rscadm: could not read date from RSC

RSC èé� �=o� Á RSC Ä���� UA4( p9 fgV `a�6 !.

rscadm: could not send alert

send_event �0 �H n» Á RSC Ä��V "Z�� �E J �56 !.

rscadm: could not set date on RSC

èé� �U�o� Á RSC�� c; fg� `¢�6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t add user

��/ ÊU� �V�o� Á RSC�� c; fgV `a�6 !. RSC SEEPROM
� fgV ,� J ,6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t change password

��/ ë©� I��o� Á RSC�� c; fgV `a�6 !. RSC SEEPROM
� fgV ,� J ,6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t change permissions

��/ �'� I��o� Á RSC�� c; fgV `a�6 !. RSC SEEPROM
� fgV ,� J ,6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t create thread

modem_setup �0 �H n» Á �À� 23 ©í� nÌ�6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t delete user

��/ ÊU� @��o� Á RSC�� c; fgV `a�6 !. RSC SEEPROM
� fgV ,� J ,6 !.

rscadm: couldn’t get information on user

usershow �0 �H n» Á ��/ U�� ����o � Ð RSC�� c; fg
V `a�6 !. RSC SEEPROM� fgV ,� J ,6 !.



&' C ,- .�/ 67

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported erase error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !.

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported int_wp error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !. 

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported range error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !.

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported verify error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !.

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported vpp error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !.

rscadm: download failed, RSC reported wp error

download �0 �H n» Á RSC EEPROM� �>q6±�o � Ð RSCV ���
� S�� �b�6 !.

rscadm: the RSC lock file was found. Only one instance of 
rscadm can run at a given time.

(Uö 
ê� �\A rscadm |�²�� n»� J ,6 !.

rscadm: the RSC hardware was not detected

RSC ����� æ(� J �6 !

rscadm: the RSC hardware could not be initialized

RSC ����� �QÏ� J �6 !.

rscadm: Error downloading file

download �0 �H n» Á c; fgV `a�6 !.

rscadm: ERROR, callback init failed

download �0 �H n» Á c; fgV `a�6 !.



68 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

rscadm: ERROR, passwords didn’t match

userpassword �0 �H n» Á ë©� þ ¨ ���6 !. ë©V Ék�( p
=� ë©� !
 ��1î � !. ë©V � !
 Ék�( p=� �0 �H9 n
Ì� !.

rscadm: ERROR, unable to set up message queue

download �0 �H n» Á c; fgV `a�6 !.

rscadm: event message can’t exceed 80 characters

send_event �0 �HA h
(� 80/ "^� �� J �6 !.

rscadm: file could not be opened

download �0 �H n» Á �Hñ� (Uö AÉ� P J �56 !.

rscadm: file not a valid s-record

download �0 �H n» Á !w>�� AÉ" ®�ö s-record AÉ� !.

rscadm: INTERNAL ERROR in set date

"û9 c; rscadm ����� fg� !.

rscadm: INTERNAL ERROR, overflow in callback

download �0 �H n» Á c; fgV `a�6 !.

rscadm: invalid variable

set �0 �H n» Á ®�ö IJ� ���6 !. 

rscadm: invalid variable or value

set �0 �H n» Á ®�ö IJ �� ^� ���6 !. 

rscadm: malformed password

®�ö ë©� ���6 !. ï¤4 ë©� 6/�� 8/ �""b xS/� 2/ "
^, t/\ ]J S/� �\ "^ K	1î � !. 

rscadm: malformed username

��/ "ù� ®�ö S/� ���6 !.

rscadm: maximum username length is - 16

��' ��/ "ù" 16/� �*�6 !. ��/ "ù9 16/I( VR� !.

rscadm: RSC did not respond during boot initialization

download �0 �H n» Á c; fgV `a�6 !.



&' C ,- .�/ 69

rscadm: RSC failed to respond during download

download �0 �H n» Á RSCV ;� X�� ï¤ð� 
2�( p³6 !.

rscadm: RSC firmware not responding

RSC � Ä��V ÜÝ�( p6 !. RSCV ;j Á"[\, � Ä��V ´^45
[\, RSC� ���� S�V ,� J ,6 !. 

rscadm: RSC not responding to requests

RSC�� ÜÝ" �6 !. RSCV 2² Á� I?

rscadm: RSC returned fatal error

download �0 �H n» Á RSCV ` J �� fg� Jy�6 !.

rscadm: RSC returned garbage

" fg� Âr ^_�� `a� J ,6 !.

rscadm: RSC returned unknown error

download �0 �H n» Á RSCV ` J �� ^È� Jy�6 !(3D~ � 
b nÌ~ �µ). 

rscadm: RSC returned wrong response

user* �0 �H n» Á RSCV ®�ö ÜÝ� Jy�6 !. "û9 RSC �� 
rscadmA c; fg> ê�� !.

rscadm: RSC unable to free up memory

" h
(� Âr ^_�� `a� J ,6 !. rscadm MN.O� RSC Ä��>
;� JÕ' h
(� �[� J �56 !.

rscadm: Unable to reset RSC hardware

resetrsc �0 �H n» Á RSC ���� Û�U� nÌ�6 !.

rscadm: unable to send data to RSC

RSCV ."� �ú� ¶|�( p³6 !. RSCV 2² Á� I?

rscadm: Unable to send modem data to RSC

RSCV 1P ."� �ú� ¶|�( p³6 !. RSCV 2² Á� I?

rscadm: user already exists

�V�o� ��/V " �ª� "½ RSC ÊU� V(b ,6 !.



70 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

rscadm: username did not start with letter or did not contain 
lowercase letter

RSC ��/ ÊU� �V�o� Á ®�ö ��/ "ù D)� ���6 !.

rscadm: username does not exist

(U' ��/ "ù" " �ªA RSC ÊU* ¸T4� ,( p6 !.

rsc-config cannot be run while envmond is running

rsc-config �>q)� n»�Q �� J�
 envmond� ��1î � !.

This program MUST be run as root

" �>q)9 J�
 ��> 
21î � !.



01 71

Z�

A
alarm ��, 22

B
break ��, 21

C
console ��, 21

consolehistory (chist) ��, 24

consolerestart ��, 25

customerinfo 12, 13

D
date ��, 26
DHCP, 9

E
eeprom ��, 14

environment ��, 20
envmond, ??~12, 22, 38~41, 48

escape 34, 42, 49

H
help ��, 17, 30

hostname 12, 13, 35

I
input-device 12, 13, 51

IP 5�, 9, 20, 41

L
loghistory (lhist) ��, 23

logout ��, 6, 30

M
mail_enabled 12, 13

O
OpenBoot PROM(OBP), 14, 15

RSC6 78 9� 12 :�
rsc, 51

output-device 12, 13, 51

P
page_enabled 12, 13

page_info1 12, 13

password ��, 27
point-to-point protocol(PPP)

ppp_enabled 12, 12
��, 12

poweroff ��, 22

poweron ��, 22

powersupply ��, 22



72 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

ppp_enabled 12, 12
PROM, 10

R
reset ��, 21

resetrsc ��, 29

RSC 3; <=, 53
��> ?! @(A �B, 54
�� CD EF G HI(! JA �B, 56
�KLM 2 NA �B, 53
 OP -Q(! JA �B, 55
R/> S 2 NA �B, 55
PTUV W< X=M 2 NA �B, 54
-Y �Z[ IH(A �B, 55
*+ ,�> W< X=M 2 NA �B, 54

rscadm date, 47
rscadm download, 48
rscadm help, 46
rscadm modem_setup, 48
rscadm resetrsc, 48
rscadm send_event, 48
rscadm set, 15, 47
rscadm show, 47
rscadm version, 47

rscadm \ ]^4 _� `&, 49

rscadm $%&', 9, 11, 13, 15, 45

rsc-config ����, 9, 9~11

RSC> ]^8 �	 3; <=, 56

S
set ��, 25

setenv ��, 14

show ��, 25

shownetwork ��, 20
SMTP, 10, 38
SNMP, 34

T
telnet, 4, 8, 17

tip ��Ka, 8, 43, 49

U
useradd ��, 27

userdel ��, 28

userpassword ��, 28

userperm ��, 28

usershow ��, 28

V
version ��, 30

X
xir ��, 21

�

bP�cP, 10

��

��, 13, 34
3; <=, 54
12, 34
�d ���� H�, 61
"#, 13

�� � !, 4

��, 38

�� CD, 7

��
point-to-point protocol(PPP), 12
ef, 15

�� ef, 15

�� 12, 31
��, 34

customerinfo, 35
hostname, 35
mail_enabled, 38
mailhost, 38
mailuser, 38
page_baud1, 36
page_baud2, 37
page_data1, 36
page_data2, 37
page_enabled, 35
page_info1, 35
page_info2, 37



01 73

page_init1, 36
page_init2, 37
page_parity1, 36
page_parity2, 38
page_password1, 36
page_password2, 37
page_stop1, 36
page_stop2, 38
snmp_enabled, 34
snmp_host, 34

��

alarm1_prefix, 40
alarm2_prefix, 40
alarm3_prefix, 40
solaris_watchdog_reboot, 41
solaris_watchdog_timeout, 41

�	

panic_dump, 43
PTU ,�, 41

ip_addr, 41
ip_gateway, 42
ip_mode, 41
ip_netmask, 42
tpe_link_test, 42

*+ ,�, 32
ppp_enabled, 34
ppp_local_ip_addr, 33
ppp_remote_ip_addr, 34
serial2_baud, 32
serial2_data, 33
serial2_hw_handshake, 33
serial2_mode, 32
serial2_parity, 32
serial2_stop, 33

gh, 42
escape_char, 42

�� ����, 9

�

Ui��, 10

�

DjP	, �� CD^, 7

�

�KL kl, 18

m� _�, 10

n� o=� p��, 42

�

�� �
�� ��, 25
�� 12, 31
��, 34
PTU ,�, 41
*+ ,�, 32
gh, 42

�q ��, 30
�K �� ��, 22
�KL, 17
�	 rs \ ;t ��, 20

��, �, 17
alarm, 22
break, 21
console, 21
consolehistory (chist), 24
consolerestart, 25
date, 26
environment, 20
help, 30
loghistory (lhist), 23
logout, 6, 30
password, 27
poweroff, 22
poweron, 22
powersupply, 22
reset, 21
resetrsc, 29
set, 25
show, 25
shownetwork, 20
useradd, 27
userdel, 28
userpassword, 28
userperm, 28
usershow, 28
version, 30
xir, 21
�� ��, 25
�� 12, 31



74 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�

��, 34
PTU ,�, 41
*+ ,�, 32
gh, 42

�q ��, 30
�K �� ��, 22
�	 rs \ ;t, 20
pPu, 19

vw

xy �z, 12

�, 48~49, 57~60
-. 
� {, 58
/0� 12 
�, 58

�

12, ��, 31
��, 34

customerinfo, 35
hostname, 35
mail_enabled, 38
mailhost, 38
mailuser, 38
page_baud1, 36
page_baud2, 37
page_data1, 36
page_data2, 37
page_enabled, 35
page_info1, 35
page_info2, 37
page_init1, 36
page_init2, 37
page_parity1, 36
page_parity2, 38
page_password1, 36
page_password2, 37
page_stop1, 36
page_stop2, 38
snmp_enabled, 34
snmp_host, 34

��

alarm1_prefix, 40
alarm2_prefix, 40
alarm3_prefix, 40
solaris_watchdog_reboot, 41
solaris_watchdog_timeout, 41

�	

panic_dump, 43

PTU ,�, 41
ip_addr, 41
ip_gateway, 42
ip_mode, 41
ip_netmask, 42
tpe_link_test, 42

*+ ,�, 32
ppp_enabled, 34
ppp_local_ip_addr, 33
ppp_remote_ip_addr, 34
serial2_baud, 32
serial2_data, 33
serial2_hw_handshake, 33
serial2_mode, 32
serial2_parity, 32
serial2_stop, 33

gh, 42
escape_char, 42

�|, 6

}~�  O ��, 6, 33

�

]^4 _�, 10, 15, 17, 27

]^4 �8, 20, 28

��U i��, 10


��, xiii, xiv


Q ���&, 8

�z  O ��, 6

�z, xy
PTU ,�, 12
*+ ,� vw, 12

2�$� _�, 10

� ��, 17
alarm, 22
break, 21
console, 21
consolehistory (chist), 24
consolerestart, 25
date, 26
environment, 20
help, 30
loghistory (lhist), 23
logout, 6, 30
password, 27
poweroff, 22



01 75

poweron, 22
powersupply, 22
reset, 21
resetrsc, 29
set, 25
show, 25
shownetwork, 20
useradd, 27
userdel, 28
userpassword, 28
userperm, 28
usershow, 28
version, 30
xir, 21
�� ��, 25
�� 12, 31
��, 34
PTU ,�, 41
*+ ,�, 32
gh, 42

�q ��, 30
�K �� ��, 22
�KL, 17
�	 rs \ ;t, 20
pPu, 19

����, {;, 61

 O

3; <=, 55
�	6 I��, 47
P��� gh �K� �P�, 24

 O ��, 6, 18, 33

�

R/, 11, 55

kl � !, 63

��, 20, 40

�
  �� ;t
��, 1
��, 7, 9
��, ef, 15
�Z, 3
�KL kl, 18
�|, 6
]^, 4

Q, 7

��  PROM, 10

P�� �K, 3
��M ���� H�, 61

	

�� �� �Q, 20, 40

*+ ,�, 4, 8, 13, 32




gh, 21, 42, 51
�!�, 13~15

gh �K, 3, 22

�

�, 40

�

� ��, 7, 14

/�� P�, 9



76 Netra ct Server �� ��� Sun �� �	
 ��(RSC) 
� ��� • 2001� 3�


